
Premier® Enamel Pro® Varnish  
Umělá sklovina s 5 % fluoridu sodného  
• S použitím technologie ACP (Amorphous Calci-
um Phosphate) 
Popis: Umělá sklovina Pro Varnish je 5%-ní fluoridový roztok na 
bázi (NaF), který má silný znecitlivující účinek při použití na 
přirozenou sklovinu a na povrch zuboviny. Umělou sklovinu 
Pro Varnish lze použít na vlhké zuby. Po použití zan-
echává jemný film umělé skloviny, která v ústech ztvrdne 
a umožňuje tak vizuální kontrolu a ověření správnosti 
aplikace.
Indikace použití: Umělá sklovina Pro Varnish je přípravek s 
obsahem fluoridu určený k léčbě zvýšené citlivosti zuboviny 
a ke snížení pooperativní citlivosti. Tuto umělou sklovinu lze 
aplikovat na citlivé povrchy zubního kořenu a pod dočasné 
zubní náhrady a cementy za účelem potažení obnažené 
zubní tkáně. 
Dávkování: V případě léčby zubní přecitlivělosti poskytnou 
ve většině případů účinný výsledek dvě aplikace v rozmezí 
několika dnů. Obsah fluoridu v umělé sklovině Enamel Pro 
je naměřen tak, že při doporučeném použití nelze očekávat 
akutní ani chronické vedlejší účinky.
Pokyny k použití: Podle těchto pokynů prosím postupu-
jte při ošetření zubů se zvýšenou citlivostí.
1. Před nanesením laku není nutno provádět předběžné 
profylaktické čištění a leštění; ošetřované povrchy však 
musejí být zbaveny nadměrného nánosu zubního plaku.
2. Sloupněte fólii z kontejneru jedné dávky přípravku. V 
otevřeném kontejneru uvidíte lak a aplikační štěteček. 
Použijte aplikační štěteček pro zamíchání laku. Pečlivě 
lak promíchejte, protože při uskladnění mohlo dojít k 
určitému fázovému oddělení jeho jednotlivých složek. 
3. Naneste velmi tenkou vrstvičku laku rovnoměrně na 
ošetřovaný povrch. 
4. Lak Enamel Pro ztvrdne při kontaktu se slinami nebo 
vodou. Pacient může odejít z ordinace ihned po aplikaci 
výrobku. 
5. Dejte pacientovi pokyn, aby se během následujících 
dvou hodin vyhýbal tvrdému jídlu a teplým nápojům a 
nečistil si zuby, a to ani zubní nití čtyři hodiny po aplikaci.
Poznámka: Lak Enamel Pro vytváří na několik hodin 
ochranný povrch také na vlhkých zubech; doporučujeme 
však nenanášet lak na povrchy s přílišným množstvím slin. 
Doporučujeme rovněž poučit pacienta, aby dvě hodiny 
po ošetření zubů lakem jedl pouze měkké jídlo. Delší 
kontakt poskytuje zvýšenou ochranu. Pacient by si neměl 
čistit ošetřené zuby čtyři hodiny po nanesení přípravku. 
Alkoholické nápoje, ústní vody a vyplachovací roztoky s 
obsahem alkoholu mohou urychlit rozpouštění laku. Je 
proto třeba je také vyloučit po dobu nejméně čtyř hodin 
po aplikaci přípravku.
Kontraindikace: vředovitý zánět dásní, zánět sliznice ústní 
dutiny, známá citlivost vůči kolofoniu, pryskyřici nebo 
jiným složkám přípravku. Je nutno zabránit přímému požití 
přípravku. Přípravek není určen pro systémovou léčbu.
Interakce: V den, kdy byl nanesen lak Enamel Pro, 
nelze používat jiné fluoridové přípravky (jako například 

fluoridové gely). Po ošetření je nutno na 2–3 dny přerušit 
rutinní užívání fluoridových tablet.
Nežádoucí reakce: Ve vzácných případech byly v souvis-
losti s některými fluoridovými laky hlášeny edematózní 
otoky, zejména při aplikaci na rozsáhlé plochy. U ast-
matických osob se ve velmi vzácných případech vyskytla 
dyspnea. Při aplikacích většího rozsahu byla hlášena 
nevolnost. V případě nutnosti lze lakový potah odstranit 
důkladným čištěním kartáčkem.
Dodávané balení: Balení s jednou dávkou 5% NaF ve 
formě laku s možností volby příchuti a velikosti nádobky 
(0,25 ml nebo 0,40 ml).
Pozor: Federální zákony v USA omezují prodej tohoto 
přípravku jen na zdravotnické či zubařské pracovníky nebo 
na jejich objednávku. Pro použití v ústní dutině.
Skladování: Nevystavujte přímému slunečnímu záření, 
skladujte při kontrolované pokojové teplotě:  20 ˚C -25 ˚C. 
Nepoužívejte po datu exspirace.
Záruka a omezená odpovědnost: Společnost Premier 
Dental Products Company („společnost“) poskytuje 
záruku, že výrobek bude bez vad na materiálu a zpra-
cování.  Neposkytujeme žádné jiné záruky.  Konkrétně a 
bez omezení společnost neposkytuje žádné záruky, před-
pokládané ani jinak související, pokud jde o obchodovatel-
nost výrobku nebo vhodnost pro jakýkoli konkrétní účel.
Při použití u jakéhokoli pacienta, u něhož se uvažuje o 
použití výrobku, nese uživatel výhradní odpovědnost 
za určení, zda je výrobek pro takové použití vhodný, na 
základě informací uvedených v přiloženém návodu k 
použití.
Pokud je výrobek vadný v záručním období, je výhradním 
odškodněním uživatele a výhradní povinností společnosti 
oprava nebo výměna výrobku.
Pokud zákon nepožaduje jinak, společnost nenese 
odpovědnost za jakékoli ztráty nebo škody plynoucí 
z vlastnictví nebo používání tohoto výrobku, ať již je 
takováto ztráta nebo škoda přímá, nepřímá, speciální, 
náhodná nebo následná a bez ohledu na teorii ztráty nebo 
poškození (kam patří, bez omezení, záruční smlouva, vy-
jednávání a striktní odpovědnost). Pokud zákon nevyžadu-
je jinak, žádná jiná strana než společnost nemá oprávnění 
poskytnout jakékoli jiné straně jakékoli informace týkající 
se výrobku, které jsou jiné než společnosti uvedené v 
přiloženém návodu k použití.

Premier® Enamel Pro® Varnish  
5% Sodium Fluoride Varnish • ACP formula 
Description: Enamel Pro Varnish is a 5% sodium fluoride 
varnish which has a strong desensitizing action when 
applied to enamel and dentin surfaces. Enamel Pro Varnish 
may be used on moist teeth and leaves a film of varnish 
which sets in the mouth to allow for visual control and 
verification of application.
Indications for Use: Enamel Pro Varnish is a fluoride-
containing preparation for the treatment of dentinal 
hypersensitivity and for the reduction of post-operative 
sensitivity. The varnish can be  
placed on sensitive root surfaces and under temporary 
restoratives and cements in order to seal exposed dentinal 
tissue. 
Dosage: For the treatment of dentin hypersensitivity, in 
most cases, two applications at several days’ interval are 
sufficient for effective treatment. The fluoride content of 
Enamel Pro Varnish is dosed in such a way that neither 
acute nor chronic side effects are to be expected if applied 
according to instructions.
Directions for Use: Please observe when treating 
hypersensitive teeth.
1. A “pre-treatment” prophylaxis cleaning and polishing 

are not necessary before varnish application; however, 
treated area should be free of excessive plaque build-
up.

2. Peel off the foil top of the unit-dose container to 
expose the varnish and applicator brush. Stir varnish 
with applicator brush. Mix thoroughly as some phase 
separation of varnish components may occur during 
storage. 

3. Apply a very thin coat of varnish evenly to the surface 
being treated. 

4. Enamel Pro Varnish hardens on contact with saliva and/
or water. The patient may leave immediately following 
application of the product. 

5. Instruct patient to avoid hard food and hot beverages 
for the next 2 hours and avoid brushing and flossing for 
4 hours after application.

Note: Enamel Pro Varnish also covers moist teeth with a 
coating of protective film for several hours; however, it is 
best to avoid applying the varnish over excessive saliva. It 
is recommended that patient be instructed to eat only soft 
foods for two hours after treatment with varnish. Longer 
contact time provides greater protection. Patient should 
avoid brushing the treated teeth for four hours after 
application. Alcoholic beverages, mouthwashes or rinses 
containing alcohol can accelerate the dissolution of the 
varnish and also should be avoided for at least four hours 
after application.
Contraindications: Ulcerative gingivitis, stomatitis, 
known sensitivity to colophony (kolophonium), rosin or 
similar agents. Direct ingestion should be avoided. Not for 
systemic treatment.
Interactions: When Enamel Pro Varnish is applied, other 
fluoride preparations such as fluoride gels should not be 
administered during the same day. The routine use of 

fluoride tablets should be interrupted for 2-3 days after 
treatment.
Adverse reactions: Edematous swelling has been 
reported only in rare instances in some fluoride varnish 
products, especially after application to extensive 
surfaces. Dyspnea, although extremely rare, has occurred 
in asthmatic people. Nausea has been reported when 
extensive applications have been made. If required, 
varnish film can be removed with a thorough brushing.
Supplied: Supplied in single-does packages of 5% NaF 
varnish in choice of flavors and container fill (0.25mL or 
0.40mL).
Caution: Federal (U.S.A.) Law restricts the use of this 
device for sale by or on the order of a medical or dental 
professional. For use in the oral cavity.
Storage: Keep out of direct sunlight, store at a controlled 
room temperature: 68-77 ˚F (20-25 ˚C). Do not use after  
expiration date.
Warranty and Limitation of Liability: Premier Dental 
Products Company (“Company”) warrants that the Product 
will be free from defects in material and manufacture.  
Company makes no other warranties.  In particular, and 
without limitation, Company makes no warranty, implied 
or otherwise, as to the Product’s merchantability or fitness 
for any particular purpose.
For any patient on whom use of the Product is 
contemplated, user is solely responsible for determining 
whether the Product is suitable for such use according to 
the information set forth in the enclosed directions for use.
If the Product is defective within the warranty period, the 
sole remedy available to user, and the sole obligation of 
Company, shall be the Product’s repair or replacement.
Unless otherwise required by law, Company will not be 
liable for any loss or damage arising from this Product or 
its use, whether such loss or damage is direct, indirect, 
special, incidental or consequential, and regardless of the 
theory of loss or damage asserted (which theories include, 
without limitation, warranty, contract, negligence and 
strict liability).Unless otherwise required by law, no party 
other than the Company is authorized to provide to any 
other party any information concerning the Product which 
deviates from the information set forth in the enclosed 
directions for use.

Premier® Enamel Pro® Varnish  
Vernis de fluorure de sodium 5 % • Formule ACP
Description: Le vernis Enamel Pro est un vernis au fluorure 
de sodium (NaF) à 5 % diminuant fortement la sensibilité 
lorsqu’il est appliqué sur les surfaces de l’émail et de la 
dentine. Le vernis Enamel Pro peut être utilisé sur les dents 
humides et il laisse une pellicule de vernis qui durcit dans la 
bouche afin de permettre un examen visuel et une vérifica-
tion de l’application.
Consignes d’utilisation: Le vernis Enamel Pro est une 
préparation de fluorure pour le traitement de l’hyper-
sensibilité dentinaire et la réduction de la sensibilité 
postopératoire. Le vernis peut être appliqué sur les surfaces 
sensibles des racines et sous des ciments et substances de 
restauration temporaires afin de sceller les tissus dentinaires 
exposés. 
Dose: Dans la plupart des cas de traitement de l’hyper-
sensibilité dentinaire, deux applications à plusieurs jours 
d’intervalle suffisent pour assurer un traitement efficace. 
La teneur en fluorure du vernis Enamel Pro est dosée de 
manière à éviter tout effet secondaire aigu ou chronique s’il 
est appliqué conformément aux instructions.
Mode d’emploi : Prière d’observer le mode d’emploi lors 
du traitement de dents hypersensibles.
1. Le nettoyage et le polissage prophylactique « prétraite-
ment » ne sont pas nécessaires avant l’application du vernis; 
cependant, la partie traitée doit être exempte d’une trop 
grande accumulation de plaque.
2. Détachez le dessus métallique du contenant à dose 
unique afin d’avoir accès au vernis et au pinceau appli-
cateur. Remuer le vernis à l’aide du pinceau applicateur. 
Mélanger soigneusement, car l’entreposage peut avoir 
provoqué une séparation des constituants du vernis. 
3. Appliquer une couche très mince de vernis uniformé-
ment sur la surface à traiter. 
4. Le vernis Enamel Pro durcit au contact de la salive et/ou 
de l’eau. Le patient peut quitter le cabinet immédiatement 
suivant l’application du produit. 
5. Demander au patient d’éviter la nourriture dure et les 
breuvages chauds pour les deux heures suivantes, et d’évit-
er de brosser ses dents ou de passer la soie dentaire pour 
les quatre heures suivant l’application.
Remarque : Le vernis Enamel Pro peut aussi recouvrir les 
dents humides d’un film protecteur qui durera plusieurs 
heures; il est cependant préférable de ne pas appliquer le 
vernis où se trouve un excès de salive. Nous recomman-
dons d’aviser le patient de manger seulement des aliments 
mous au cours des deux heures suivant le traitement au 
vernis. Une période de contact plus longue assurera une 
meilleure protection. Le patient devrait éviter de brosser les 
dents traitées dans les quatre heures suivant l’application. 
Les boissons alcoolisées et les rince-bouche contenant de 
l’alcool peuvent accélérer la dissolution du vernis. Ils sont à 
éviter pendant au moins quatre heures suivant l’application.
Contre-indications : Gingivite ulcéreuse, stomatite, 
sensibilité connue à la colophane, à la poudre de résine ou 
à d’autres agents semblables. Une ingestion directe est à 

éviter. Ne pas utiliser pour un traitement systémique.
Interactions : Lorsque le vernis Enamel Pro est appliqué, 
d’autres préparations à base de fluorure comme les gels 
au fluorure ne doivent pas être administrés le même jour. 
L’utilisation courante de comprimés de fluorure doit être in-
terrompue pendant deux à trois jours suivant le traitement.
Effets indésirables : Une enflure œdémateuse a été 
signalée seulement dans de rares cas pour certains produits 
de vernis fluoré, surtout après l’application sur de grandes 
surfaces. Des patients asthmatiques ont été affectés par 
une dyspnée, bien que cette affection soit extrêmement 
rare. Une nausée a été signalée lors d’applications inten-
sives. La pellicule de vernis peut, au besoin, être retirée en 
brossant soigneusement.
Contenu : Offert en paquets à dose unique de vernis NaF 
à 5 % dans un choix de saveurs et de formats (0,25 ml ou 
0,40 ml).
Mise en garde : La loi fédérale (des États-Unis) n’autorise la 
vente de ce produit que par un médecin ou un profession-
nel des soins dentaires ou sur l’ordre de ceux-ci. À utiliser 
dans la cavité buccale.
Entreposage : Tenir le produit à l’écart des rayons directs du 
soleil, entreposer à une température ambiante contrôlée 
: 20 à 25 ˚C (68 à 77 ˚F). Ne pas utiliser après la date de 
péremption.

Garantie et limitation de responsabilité: L’entreprise 
Premier Dental Products (« Entreprise ») garantit que ce produit 
sera exempt de défauts de matériaux et de fabrication.  L’Entre-
prise ne fournit aucune autre garantie.  En particulier, et sans 
s’y limiter, l’Entreprise ne fournit aucune garantie, implicite ou 
explicite, de la valeur marchande ou d’adéquation du produit 
pour un usage particulier.
Pour chaque patient dont l’usage de ce produit est considéré, 
l’utilisateur est le seul responsable pour déterminer si le 
produit est adéquat pour cette utilisation, conformément aux 
renseignements mentionnés dans le mode d’emploi ci-joint.
Si le produit s’avère défectueux pendant la période de garantie 
et représente le seul remède disponible pour l’utilisateur, la 
responsabilité de l’Entreprise se limitera à la réparation ou au 
remplacement du produit.
Sauf indication contraire imposée par la loi, l’Entreprise ne 
sera pas responsable de toute perte ou tout dommage 
découlant de ce produit ou son utilisation, que la perte ou 
le dommage soit direct, indirect, particulier, accidentel ou 
consécutif, et peu importe l’argument concernant la perte ou 
le dommage signalé (les arguments impliquant, mais sans s’y 
limiter, la garantie, le contrat, une négligence et uniquement 
la responsabilité). Sauf indication contraire imposée par la loi, 
aucune autre partie n’est autorisée à fournir des renseigne-
ments concernant le produit, mis à part ceux mentionnés dans 
le mode d’emploi ci-joint.
Scellant de résine bioactive pour les puits et les fissures
Couvrez la seringue avec un manchon de protection en 
plastique afin de réduire le risque de contamination croisée 
entre les patients. 

Premier® Enamel Pro® Varnish  
Barniz de fluoruro sódico al 5% • Fórmula del ACP
Descripción: El barniz Enamel Pro es un barniz de fluoruro 
sódico (NaF) al 5% con fuerte acción desensibilizante 
cuando se aplica sobre el esmalte y las superficies de 
la dentina. El barniz Enamel Pro puede usarse sobre los 
dientes húmedos y deja una película de barniz que se fija 
en la boca para permitir controlar y verificar visualmente la 
aplicación.
Indicaciones de uso: El barniz Enamel Pro es un 
preparado que contiene fluoruro para el tratamiento 
de la hipersensibilidad de la dentina y la reducción 
de la sensibilidad postoperatoria. Puede colocarse 
en la superficie de las raíces sensibles y debajo de los 
restauradores temporales y cementos para sellar el tejido 
expuesto de la dentina. 
Dosificación: Para el tratamiento de la hipersensibilidad 
de la dentina, en la mayoría de los casos, dos aplicaciones 
en un intervalo de varios días son suficientes para un 
tratamiento efectivo. El contenido de fluoruro del barniz 
Enamel Pro se dosifica de modo tal que no se espera que se 
produzcan efectos colaterales graves ni crónicos si se aplica 
de acuerdo con las instrucciones.
Instrucciones de uso: deben seguirse al tratar dientes 
hipersensibles.
1. No se necesita limpieza ni pulido profiláctico como 
tratamiento previo a la aplicación del barniz; sin embargo, 
el área tratada debe estar libre de acumulación excesiva 
de placa.
2. Retire la lámina que cubre el recipiente de dosis 
individuales para exponer el barniz y el pincel aplicador. 
Revuelva el barniz con el pincel aplicador. Mezcle bien, 
ya que es posible que los componentes del barniz se 
separen durante el almacenamiento. 
3. Aplique una capa fina de barniz de manera uniforme 
sobre la superficie a tratar. 
4. El barniz Enamel Pro se endurece en contacto con la 
saliva o el agua. El paciente podrá retirarse inmediatamente 
después de la aplicación del producto. 
5. Indíquele al paciente que evite alimentos duros y bebidas 
calientes durante las 2 horas posteriores a la aplicación y 
que no se cepille los dientes ni use hilo dental durante las 4 
horas posteriores.
Nota: el barniz Enamel Pro también cubre los dientes 
húmedos durante varias horas con una capa protectora; 
sin embargo, lo mejor es evitar que se aplique el barniz 
en superficies con abundante saliva. Se recomienda 
indicar al paciente que durante las dos horas posteriores 
al tratamiento con barniz solo ingiera alimentos blandos. 
A mayor tiempo de contacto, mayor será la protección. El 
paciente debe evitar cepillarse el diente tratado durante 
las cuatro horas posteriores a la aplicación. Las bebidas 
alcohólicas y los enjuagues bucales que contienen alcohol 
pueden acelerar la disolución del barniz, por lo tanto, 
deben evitarse durante al menos cuatro horas después de 
la aplicación.
Contraindicaciones: gingivitis ulcerativa, estomatitis, 

sensibilidad conocida a la colofonia (kolophonium), 
perrubia o agentes similares. Debe evitarse la ingestión 
directa. No debe utilizarse para tratamiento sistémico.
Interacciones: cuando se aplica el barniz Enamel Pro, no 
deben administrarse otras preparaciones con fluoruro, 
como geles con fluoruro, durante el mismo día. El uso diario 
de comprimidos de fluoruro debe interrumpirse durante un 
período de 2 a 3 días después del tratamiento.
Reacciones adversas: se han informado pocos casos de 
hinchazón edematosa sobre algunos productos de barniz 
con fluoruro, especialmente después de la aplicación 
en superficies amplias. Se ha informado disnea, aunque 
es muy poco frecuente, en personas asmáticas. Se han 
informado náuseas en casos de amplias aplicaciones. De 
ser necesario, la lámina de barniz puede retirarse con un 
cepillado completo.
Presentación: se presenta en paquetes de unidosis de 
barniz con 5 % de fluoruro de sodio (NaF) en variedad de 
sabores y recipiente contenedor (0.25 ml o 0.40 ml).
Precaución: las leyes federales de los EE. UU. restringen 
el uso de este dispositivo para su venta por parte de un 
odontólogo o médico, o por orden de estos profesionales. 
Para ser usado en la cavidad bucal.
Almacenamiento: manténgalo alejado de la luz directa 
del sol y almacénelo a temperatura ambiente controlada: 
de 68 a 77 ˚F (de 20 a 25 ˚C). Úselo antes de la fecha de 
vencimiento.

Garantía y limitación de responsabilidad civil: Premier 
Dental Products Company (la “Compañía”) garantiza que el 
Producto no tendrá defectos materiales ni de fabricación.  
La Compañía no brinda otras garantías.  Particularmente, y 
sin limitaciones, la Compañía no brinda garantías, implícitas 
ni de otro tipo, respecto a la comerciabilidad o aptitud del 
Producto para cualquier propósito específico.
Respecto a cualquier paciente para el que se considere 
el uso de este producto, el Usuario es exclusivamente 
responsable de determinar si el Producto es adecuado 
para dicho uso según la información establecida en las 
instrucciones de uso adjuntas.
Si el producto resultara defectuoso dentro del período de 
la garantía, el único recurso disponible para el Usuario y 
la única obligación de la Compañía será la reparación o el 
reemplazo del Producto.
Salvo que por ley se estipule lo contrario, la Compañía no 
será responsable de pérdidas ni daños que surjan de este 
Producto o de su uso, ya sean pérdidas o daños directos, 
indirectos, especiales, incidentales o consiguientes e 
independientemente del principio de pérdida o daños 
(dichos principios incluyen, entre otros, garantías, contratos, 
negligencia y responsabilidad absoluta). Salvo que por 
ley se estipule lo contrario, ninguna otra parte que no 
sea la Compañía está autorizada para brindar a cualquier 
otra parte información sobre el Producto que difiera de 
la información establecida en las instrucciones de uso 
adjuntas.

Premier® Enamel Pro® Varnish   
Natriumfluoridlack 5% • ACP-Formel
Beschreibung: Enamel Pro Zahnlack ist ein 5%iger (NaF)-
Fluoridlack mit stark desensibilisierender Wirkung, wenn 
er auf Zahnschmelz- und Dentinflächen aufgebracht 
wird.  Enamel Pro Zahnlack lässt sich auf feuchten Zähnen 
anwenden und hinterlässt einen im Mund abbindenden 
Lackfilm, so dass der Auftrag durch Sichtkontrolle überprüft 
werden kann.
Gebrauchshinweise: Enamel Pro Zahnlack ist 
ein fluorhaltiges Präparat zur Behandlung von 
überempfindlichen Zähnen und zur Abschwächung 
der Zahnempfindlichkeit nach Operationen.  Der Lack 
lässt sich zur Versiegelung des Dentingewebes auf 
empfindliche Wurzelflächen und unter temporären 
Konservierungsmitteln und Zementen anwenden.  
Dosierung: Zur wirksamen Behandlung von 
überempfindlichen Zähnen reichen in der Mehrzahl der 
Fälle zwei Anwendungen in mehrtägigem Abstand aus.  
Der Fluoridgehalt von Enamel Pro ist so dosiert, dass bei 
Anwendung nach Vorschrift weder akute noch chronische 
Nebenwirkungen zu erwarten sind.
Gebrauchsanweisung: Zur Behandlung von 
überempfindlichen Zähnen bitte beachten.
1. Prophylaktisches Vorreinigen und Polieren vor der 
Lackapplikation sind nicht erforderlich. Der behandelte 
Bereich darf jedoch keine übermäßige Plaquebildung 
aufweisen.
2. Die Folie vom Dosisbehälter abziehen, sodass Lack 
und Applikatorpinsel freiliegen. Den Lack mit dem 
Applikatorpinsel umrühren. Das Produkt gründlich mischen, 
da während der Lagerung evtl. eine Phasentrennung der 
Lackbestandteile stattgefunden hat. 
3. Eine sehr dünne Schicht Lack gleichmäßig auf die zu 
behandelnde Oberfläche auftragen. 
4. Enamel Pro Lack härtet bei Kontakt mit Speichel und/
oder Wasser aus. Nach der Applikation des Produktes kann 
der Patient sofort gehen. 
5. Weisen Sie den Patienten an, harte Lebensmittel und 
heiße Getränke während der nächsten 2 Stunden zu 
vermeiden, sowie 4 Stunden nach der Applikation weder 
Zähne zu putzen noch Zahnseide zu verwenden.
Hinweis: Enamel Pro Lack überzieht auch feuchte Zähne 
für mehrere Stunden mit einem Schutzfilm, das Auftragen 
des Lacks bei übermäßiger Speichelbildung sollte jedoch 
vermieden werden. Es wird empfohlen, den Patienten 
anzuweisen, zwei Stunden nach der Lack-Behandlung 
nur weiche Speisen zu sich zu nehmen. Je länger die 
Kontaktzeit, desto besser werden die Zähne geschützt. 
Nach der Applikation sollten die Zähne vier bis sechs 
Stunden nicht geputzt werden. Da alkoholische Getränke 
und alkoholhaltige Mundwasser oder -spülungen die 
Auflösung des Lacks beschleunigen können, sollten diese 
für mindestens vier Stunden nach der Applikation nicht 
verwendet werden.
Kontraindikationen: Ulzerierende Gingivitis, Stomatitis, 
bekannte Sensibilität gegenüber Kolophonium oder 

ähnlichen Mitteln. Direkte Einnahme ist zu vermeiden. Nicht 
für die systemische Behandlung bestimmt.
Wechselwirkungen: Nach der Applikation von Enamel Pro 
Lack sollten am selben Tag keine anderen Fluoridpräparate, 
wie z. B. Fluoridgels, aufgetragen werden. Die regelmäßige 
Einnahme von Fluoridtabletten sollte nach der Behandlung 
für 2 bis 3 Tage eingestellt werden.
Nebenwirkungen:  In seltenen Fällen wurden bei der 
Verwendung einiger fluoridhaltiger Lackprodukte 
ödematöse Schwellungen berichtet, insbesondere nach 
der Applikation auf großen Flächen. Bei Asthmatikern kam 
es, wenn auch sehr selten, zur Dyspnoe. Bei umfangreichen 
Applikationen wurde Übelkeit gemeldet. Der Lacküberzug 
kann falls erforderlich durch gründliches Zähnebürsten 
entfernt werden.
Lieferumfang: Das Produkt wird als Einmal-Dosis 
von 5 % NaF-Lack geliefert. Es stehen verschiedene 
Geschmacksrichtungen und Füllmengen (0,25 ml und 0,40 
ml) zur Verfügung.
Achtung: Nach US-Recht darf dieses Produkt nur von 
einem Arzt oder Zahnarzt bzw. auf dessen Anordnung 
verkauft werden. Zur Verwendung in der Mundhöhle.
Lagerung: Vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung geschützt 
bei kontrollierter Raumtemperatur aufbewahren:  20 ˚C 
-25 ˚C. Nach Ablauf des Haltbarkeitsdatums nicht mehr 
verwenden.

Garantie und Haftungsbeschränkung: Die Premier Dental 
Products Company („das Unternehmen“) garantiert, dass 
das Produkt frei von Material- und Fabrikationsfehlern 
ist. Das Unternehmen gibt keine weiteren Garantien. 
Insbesondere gibt das Unternehmen keine implizite oder 
sonstige Garantie bzgl. der Verkehrsfähigkeit und der 
Gebrauchstauglichkeit des Produkts.
Bei jedem Patienten, bei dem das Produkt in Betracht 
gezogen wird, ist der Anwender alleine dafür 
verantwortlich, zu bestimmen, ob das Produkt gemäß 
der beiliegenden Gebrauchsanleitung für eine solche 
Anwendung passend ist.
Falls das Produkt innerhalb des Garantiezeitraums defekt 
ist, ist das einzige Recht des Anwenders und die einzige 
Verpflichtung des Unternehmens die Reparatur oder der 
Ersatz des Produkts.
Falls gesetzlich zulässig, ist das Unternehmen nicht für 
Verluste oder Schäden aufgrund des Produkts oder 
seiner Anwendung verantwortlich, unabhängig davon, 
ob es sich um direkte, indirekte, bestimmte, zufällige 
oder Folgeschäden handelt, und egal, welche Theorie 
für Schäden oder Verluste behauptet wird (Garantie, 
Vertrag, Fahrlässigkeit und Gefährdungshaftung). Falls 
nicht gesetzlich vorgeschrieben, ist keine andere Partei 
als das Unternehmen autorisiert, einer anderen Partei 
Informationen über das Produkt zur Verfügung zu 
stellen, die von den Informationen in der beiliegenden 
Gebrauchsanweisung abweichen.

Premier® Enamel Pro® Varnish 
Smalto a base di fluoruro di sodio al 5% • Formula ACP 
Descrizione: lo Smalto Enamel Pro è uno smalto a base 
di fluoruro di sodio al 5% che svolge una potente azione 
desensibilizzante all’applicazione su superfici con smalto 
e dentina. Lo Smalto Enamel Pro può essere applicato sui 
denti umidi su cui va a formare una pellicola di smalto 
che si indurisce all’interno della bocca per consentire 
il controllo visivo e l’accertamento della correttezza 
dell’applicazione.
Indicazioni per l’uso: lo Smalto Enamel Pro è un preparato 
contenente fluoruro per il trattamento dell’ipersensibilità 
dentinale e per l’attenuazione della sensibilità post-
chirurgica. Lo smalto può essere applicato su superfici 
radicolari sensibili e al di sotto di restauri provvisori e 
cementazioni per sigillare il tessuto dentinale esposto. 
Dosaggio: per il trattamento dell’ipersensibilità 
dentinale, nella maggior parte dei casi sono sufficienti 
due applicazioni da eseguirsi a distanza di vari giorni 
l’una dall’altra ai fini di un trattamento efficace. Il 
fluoruro contenuto nello Smalto Enamel Pro è dosato 
in modo tale da prevenire eventuali effetti collaterali sia 
acuti che cronici, purché il prodotto venga applicato 
conformemente alle istruzioni.
Istruzioni per l’uso: si prega di osservare le seguenti 
istruzioni per il trattamento di denti ipersensibili.
1. Sebbene non occorra eseguire pulizia e lucidatura 

“pre-trattamento” a scopo profilattico prima 
dell’applicazione dello smalto, l’area da sottoporre a 
trattamento deve essere priva di depositi eccessivi di 
placca.

2. Staccare il rivestimento superiore in carta di alluminio 
dal contenitore della dose-unità per esporre lo 
smalto ed il pennellino applicatore. Mescolare lo 
smalto usando il pennellino applicatore. Mescolare 
accuratamente poiché durante la conservazione 
potrebbe verificarsi la separazione di fase dei 
componenti dello smalto. 

3. Applicare uniformemente un sottilissimo strato di 
smalto sulla superficie in fase di trattamento. 

4. Lo Smalto Enamel Pro si indurisce quando entra in 
contatto con la saliva e/o con l’acqua. Il paziente può 
andarsene immediatamente dopo l’applicazione del 
prodotto. 

5. Dire al paziente di evitare cibi solidi e bevande calde 
per le 2 ore successive all’applicazione e di non 
spazzolare i denti o di passare il filo interdentale per le 4 
ore successive all’applicazione.

Nota: lo Smalto Enamel Pro ricopre anche i denti 
bagnati con uno strato protettivo che dura diverse ore; 
tuttavia è meglio evitare di applicare lo smalto su una 
quantità eccessiva di saliva. Si raccomanda di avvertire 
il paziente di consumare solo alimenti soffici nelle due 
ore immediatamente successive al trattamento con lo 
smalto. Quanto più esteso è il tempo di contatto, tanto 
più è elevato il livello di protezione. Evitare di spazzolare i 
denti trattati nelle quattro ore successive all’applicazione. 
Il consumo di bevande alcoliche, l’uso di colluttori o di 

soluzioni di risciacquo contenenti alcol può accelerare 
la dissoluzione dello smalto e va evitato almeno nelle 
quattro ore successive all’applicazione.
Controindicazioni: gengivite ulcerativa, stomatite, nota 
sensibilità alla colofonia, alla pece greca o ad agenti simili. 
Evitare l’ingestione diretta. Non utilizzare in trattamenti 
sistemici.
Interazioni: non somministrare altri preparati contenenti 
fluoruro, quali gel a base di fluoruro, nello stesso giorno 
in cui viene applicato lo Smalto Enamel Pro. Se si fa uso 
abituale di pastiglie di fluoruro, interromperne l’uso per 2-3 
giorni in seguito al trattamento.
Reazioni avverse: sono stati segnalati dei casi, sebbene 
alquanto sporadici, di gonfiore edematoso con alcuni 
smalti a base di fluoruro, in particolar modo in seguito 
all’applicazione su superfici estese. Sono stati segnalati 
dei casi di dispnea, sebbene rarissimi, in pazienti asmatici. 
Sono stati segnalati dei casi di nausea in seguito ad 
applicazioni su superfici estese. Se ciò dovesse rendersi 
necessario, la pellicola di smalto può essere asportata 
mediante spazzolatura meticolosa.
Modalità di fornitura: fornita in pacchetti monodose di 
smalto al 5% NaF con scelta di gusti e dimensione del 
contenitore (da 0,25 ml o 0,40 ml).
Avvertenza: la normativa federale statunitense limita la 
facoltà d’uso e vendita del presente prodotto ai soli medici 
o dentisti o dietro prescrizione di un medico o dentista. 
Inteso per l’uso esclusivamente nella cavità orale.
Conservazione: tenere lontano dalla luce solare diretta; 
conservare a temperatura ambiente controllata: 20-25˚C 
(68-77˚F). Non usare dopo la data di scadenza.
Garanzia e limitazione di responsabilità: Premier Dental 
Products Company (“Azienda”) garantisce questo prodotto 
come esente da difetti nei materiali e nella fabbricazione.  
L’azienda non rilascia alcuna altra garanzia.  In particolare, 
e senza alcuna limitazione, l’Azienda non rilascia alcuna 
garanzia, implicita o esplicita relativa alla commerciabilità 
o all’idoneità a usi particolari del prodotto.
L’utilizzatore per il quale è previsto l’uso del prodotto si 
assume la piena responsabilità di decidere se il prodotto 
è adatto a tale uso in base alle informazioni riportate nelle 
indicazioni per l’uso ivi allegate.
Se il prodotto si rivela difettoso entro il periodo di 
validità della garanzia, gli unici rimedi a disposizione 
dell’utilizzatore, e i soli obblighi da parte dell’Azienda, sono 
la riparazione o la sostituzione del prodotto.
Se non diversamente previsto dalla legge, l’Azienda non 
sarà ritenuta responsabile per eventuali perdite o danni 
derivanti da questo Prodotto o dal suo utilizzo, che tale 
perdita o danno sia diretto, indiretto, speciale, incidentale 
o consequenziale, e qualunque sia la ragione della 
perdita o del danno sostenuto (tali ragioni includono, 
senza limitazione, garanzia, contratto, negligenza e 
responsabilità oggettiva). Se non diversamente previsto 
dalla legge, nessun soggetto diverso dall’Azienda è 
autorizzato a fornire a terzi qualsiasi informazione relativa 
al prodotto che si discosti dalle informazioni riportate nelle 
indicazioni per l’uso ivi allegate.

Premier® Enamel Pro® Varnish  
5% natriumfluoridelak  
• ACP-formule (amorf calciumfosfaat)
Beschrijving: Enamel Pro Lak is een 5% natriumfluoridelak 
met sterke werking tegen gevoeligheid bij aanbrengen 
op tandglazuur en tandbeen. Enamel Pro Lak kan worden 
gebruikt op vochtige tanden en laat een dunne laag lak 
achter die zich in de mond vastzet voor visuele controle en 
verificatie van de toepassing.
Indicaties: Enamel Pro Lak is een fluoridehoudend 
preparaat voor de behandeling van overgevoelig tandbeen 
en reductie van gevoeligheid na een ingreep. De lak kan 
worden aangebracht op gevoelige oppervlakken rond 
de wortel en onder tijdelijke restauraties en cement om 
blootgesteld tandbeen af te dichten. 
Dosis: Voor de behandeling van overgevoelig tandbeen 
zijn twee toepassingen met een interval van verschillende 
dagen in de meeste gevallen voldoende voor effectieve 
behandeling. Het fluoride in Enamel Pro Lak is zo 
gedoseerd dat geen acute of chronische bijwerkingen 
worden verwacht als het product volgens de instructies 
wordt gebruikt.
Gebruiksaanwijzing: In acht te nemen voor de 
behandeling van supergevoelige tanden.
1. Een ‘voorbereidende behandeling’ met preventief 
reinigen en polijsten is niet nodig voordat de lak wordt 
aangebracht. In de behandelde zone mag echter geen 
overmatige tandaanslag aanwezig zijn.
2. Trek de folietop van de verpakking met één dosis af. U 
ziet de lak en de aanbrengborstel. Roer de lak door met de 
aanbrengborstel. Grondig mengen, aangezien bepaalde 
bestanddelen van de lak zich geleidelijk kunnen 
afscheiden tijdens bewaring. 
3. Breng een heel dun laagje lak gelijkmatig aan op het 
behandelde oppervlak. 
4. Enamel Pro Varnish verhardt bij contact met speeksel 
en/of water. De patiënt kan onmiddellijk na het 
aanbrengen van het product weggaan. 
5. Draag de patiënt op om de volgende 2 uur hard voedsel 
en hete dranken te vermijden en gedurende 4 uur na het 
aanbrengen poetsen en flossen te vermijden.
NB: Enamel Pro Varnish bedekt ook vochtige tanden met 
een beschermende laag gedurende een aantal uur. Toch 
wordt aanbevolen om de lak niet aan te brengen over 
overmatig speeksel. Het is aanbevolen om de patiënt op 
te dragen alleen zacht voedsel te eten in de twee uur 
na behandeling met lak. Langere contacttijd zorgt voor 
meer bescherming. Behandelde tanden niet poetsen 
gedurende vier uur na aanbrengen. Alcoholische drank en 
mondspoeling of monddouches met alcohol kunnen de 
lak sneller desintegreren en moeten ten minste gedurende 
vier uur na aanbrengen worden vermeden.
Contra-indicaties: Ulceratieve gingivitis, stomatitis, 
bekende gevoeligheid voor colofonie (kolofonium), hars 
of soortgelijke middelen. Directe ingestie moet worden 
vermeden. Niet voor systemische behandeling.
Interacties: Bij gebruik van Enamel Pro Varnish mogen 

geen andere fluoridepreparaten, zoals fluoridegel, 
dezelfde dag worden gebruikt. Routinegebruik van 
fluoridetabletten moet worden gestaakt gedurende 2 à 3 
dagen na de behandeling.
Bijwerkingen: Zeldzame gevallen van oedeem werden 
gemeld bij gebruik van sommige fluoridelakproducten, 
vooral na aanbrengen op grotere oppervlakken. 
Ademnood is in uitzonderlijk zeldzame gevallen gemeld 
bij astmapatiënten. Misselijkheid is gemeld na uitgebreid 
aanbrengen van het product. Indien nodig, kan de laklaag 
worden verwijderd door grondig poetsen.
Geleverd: Geleverd in verpakkingen met enkelvoudige 
dosis van 5% NaF lak in een keuze van smaken en 
verpakkingsgrootte (0,25 ml of 0,40 ml).
Let op: Krachtens de federale wetgeving van de VS mag 
dit product uitsluitend door of op voorschrift van een 
arts of tandarts worden verkocht. Voor gebruik in de 
mondholte.
Opslag: Bewaren uit direct zonlicht in een 
temperatuurgeregelde ruimte: 20-25˚C. Niet gebruiken na 
de uiterste gebruiksdatum.
Garantie en beperking van aansprakelijkheid: Premier 
Dental Products Company (‘het bedrijf’) garandeert 
dat het product vrij is van defecten in materiaal en 
vervaardiging.  Het bedrijf geeft geen andere garanties.  
Het bedrijf geeft in het bijzonder, en zonder beperking, 
geen garantie, impliciet of anderszins, over de 
verkoopbaarheid of geschiktheid van het product voor 
een bepaald doel.
Voor elke patiënt bij wie het gebruik wordt overwogen, 
is de gebruiker alleen verantwoordelijk voor het bepalen 
van de geschiktheid van het product voor dergelijk 
gebruik volgens de informatie die in de bijgesloten 
gebruiksaanwijzing is vermeld.
Als het product defect is binnen de garantieperiode, is 
de enige oplossing die beschikbaar is voor de gebruiker 
en de enige verplichting van het bedrijf het herstel of 
vervanging van het product.
Tenzij anders wettelijk verplicht zal het bedrijf niet 
aansprakelijk zijn voor verlies of schade die voortvloeit uit 
dit product of het gebruik daarvan, of dit verlies of schade 
nu direct, indirect, speciaal, incidenteel of een gevolg is 
en ongeacht de theorie van beweerd verlies of schade 
(welke theorieën omvatten, zonder beperking, garantie, 
contract, nalatigheid en strikte aansprakelijkheid). Tenzij 
anders wettelijk verplicht zal geen andere partij dan het 
bedrijf bevoegd zijn om aan welke andere partij dan 
ook informatie te verstrekken betreffende het product 
dat afwijkt van de informatie die in de bijgesloten 
gebruiksaanwijzing is vermeld.

Made in U. S. A.

To obtain a SDS visit www.premusa.com  
or call Premier at 610-239-6000.
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Premier® Enamel Pro® Varnish   
Lakier z 5% zawartością fluorku sodu  
• Preparat oparty na technologii amorficznego  
fosforanu wapnia
Opis: Lakier Enamel Pro zawiera 5% (NaF) - fluorku sodu - i 
ma silne działanie znieczulające po nałożeniu na powierzch-
nię szkliwa zębów oraz zębiny. Lakier Enamel Pro może 
być nakładany na wilgotne zęby i pozostawia na zębach 
warstwę, która utwardza się w jamie ustnej, umożliwiając 
wizualną kontrolę i dokonanie ewentualnych poprawek 
przy nakładaniu.
Wskazania: Lakier Enamel Pro jest preparatem zawierają-
cym fluorek i stosowany jest do leczenia nadwrażliwości 
zębiny oraz do zmniejszenia wrażliwości zębów po operac-
jach. Lakier może być nakładany na wrażliwe powierzchnie 
korzeni zębów, jak również pod tymczasowe wypełnienia 
oraz cement, w celu ochrony odkrytej tkanki zębiny. 
Stosowanie: Do skutecznego leczenia nadwrażliwości 
zębiny w większości przypadków wystarcza dwukrotne zas-
tosowanie w odstępie kilku dni. Fluorek zawarty w lakierze 
Enamel Pro jest uwalniany w sposób, który nie wywołuje ani 
ostrych ani przewlekłych skutków ubocznych, jeśli stosowa-
ny jest zgodnie z zaleceniami.
Sposób użycia: W przypadku nadwrażliwości zębów 
należy przestrzegać poniższych instrukcji.
1. Profilaktyczne czyszczenie i polerowanie zębów przed 
nałożeniem lakieru nie jest konieczne, jakkolwiek pod-
dawana leczeniu powierzchnia nie powinna być pokryta 
nadmierną ilością płytki nazębnej.
2. Otworzyć pojemnik z pojedynczą dawką lakieru i 
pędzelkiem do nakładania, usuwając z niego wierzchnią 
folię. Zamieszać lakier przy pomocy pędzelka. Wymieszać 
dokładnie, gdyż podczas przechowywania lakieru mogło 
dojść do rozdzielenia jego składników. 
3. Nałożyć równomiernie bardzo cienką warstwę lakieru na 
poddawaną zabiegowi powierzchnię. 
4. Lakier Enamel Pro twardnieje w kontakcie ze śliną i/
lub wodą. Pacjent może opuścić gabinet natychmiast po 
zastosowaniu produktu. 
5. Poinstruować pacjenta o konieczności unikania twardego 
pokarmu i gorących napojów przez następne dwie godziny 
oraz unikania mycia zębów i czyszczenia ich nicią dentysty-
czną przez cztery godziny po zastosowaniu produktu.
Uwaga: Lakier Enamel Pro pokrywa również wilgotne zęby 
powłoką ochronną utrzymującą się kilka godzin; najlepiej 
jest jednak unikać nakładania lakieru na nadmierną ilość 
śliny. Należy poinstruować pacjenta, aby przez dwie godz-
iny po nałożeniu lakieru ograniczył się do jedzenia jedynie 
miękkich produktów. Dłuższy kontakt zapewnia lepszą 
ochronę. Przez cztery do sześciu godzin po zastosowaniu 
pacjent powinien unikać szczotkowania zębów poddanych 
zabiegowi. Przez przynajmniej cztery godziny po zasto-
sowaniu należy również unikać napojów alkoholowych 
i płynów do płukania jamy ustnej zawierających alkohol, 
gdyż mogą one przyspieszyć rozpuszczanie lakieru.
Przeciwwskazania: Wrzodziejące zapalenie dziąseł, zapale-
nie błony śluzowej jamy ustnej, stwierdzona wrażliwość 

na kalafonię, żywicę lub inne podobne substancje. Unikać 
połykania produktu. Nie stosować do leczenia systemo-
wego.
Interakcje: W tym samym dniu, kiedy zastosowano lakier 
Enamel Pro, nie powinno się stosować innych preparatów 
fluorkowych, takich jak np. żele fluorkowe. Należy wstrzy-
mać regularne zażywanie tabletek fluorkowych na okres 
2–3 dni po zastosowaniu lakieru.
Reakcje niepożądane: W bardzo niewielu przypadk-
ach po zastosowaniu niektórych lakierów fluorkowych 
odnotowano obrzęk, szczególnie gdy nakładano je na duże 
powierzchnie. U osób cierpiących na astmę nadzwyczaj 
rzadko występowały objawy duszności. Przy zastosowaniu 
dużych ilości lakieru odnotowano objawy nudności. Jeżeli 
sytuacja tego wymaga, warstwę lakieru można usunąć 
przez dokładne szczotkowanie.
Zawartość opakowania: Dostarczany w opakowaniach 
zawierających jedną dawkę 5% lakieru fluorkowego NaF z 
dodatkiem smakowym do wyboru i opakowaniami uzu-
pełniającymi do pojemnika (0,25 ml lub 0,40 ml).
Ostrzeżenie: Zgodnie z prawem federalnym Stanów Zjed-
noczonych produkt ten może być sprzedawany wyłącznie 
przez lekarza lub stomatologa lub z ich przepisu. Do 
stosowania w jamie ustnej.
Przechowywanie: Chronić przed bezpośrednim światłem 
słonecznym. Przechowywać w kontrolowanej temperaturze 
pokojowej: 68–77˚F (20–25˚C). Nie stosować po upływie 
terminu ważności.
Gwarancja i ograniczenie odpowiedzialności: Spółka Pre-
mier Dental Products Company („Spółka”) udziela gwarancji, 
że Produkt będzie wolny od wad materiałowych i produkcy-
jnych. Spółka nie udziela żadnych innych gwarancji. W szc-
zególności Spółka nie udziela żadnych gwarancji, w sposób 
dorozumiany ani żaden inny, co do przydatności handlowej 
Produktu ani jego przydatności do określonego celu.
Jeśli chodzi o każdego pacjenta, w przypadku którego 
bierze się pod uwagę wykorzystanie Produktu, użytkownik 
ponosi wyłączną odpowiedzialność za stwierdzenie, czy 
Produkt jest odpowiedni do danego wykorzystania zgodnie 
z informacjami zawartymi w załączonych instrukcjach 
dotyczących sposobu użycia.
Jeśli Produkt okaże się wadliwy w okresie gwarancji, użyt-
kownikowi przysługuje wyłącznie prawo do naprawy albo 
wymiany Produktu, co stanowi jedyne zobowiązanie Spółki.
O ile prawo nie stanowi inaczej, Spółka nie ponosi 
odpowiedzialności za żadne straty czy szkody związane z 
Produktem czy jego wykorzystaniem, zarówno bezpośred-
nie, pośrednie, szczególne, uboczne jak i wynikowe oraz 
niezależnie od podstawy roszczeń z tytułu strat czy szkód 
(podstawy takie obejmują w szczególności odpowied-
zialność gwarancyjną, umowną oraz z tytułu zaniedbania 
i odpowiedzialność na zasadzie ryzyka). O ile prawo nie 
stanowi inaczej, żaden inny podmiot poza Spółką nie jest 
upoważniony do dostarczania żadnej innej osobie infor-
macji dotyczących Produktu, które odbiegają od informacji 
określonych w załączonych instrukcjach dotyczących 
sposobu użycia.

Premier® Enamel Pro® Varnish  
5 % natriumfluoridilakka • ACP-koostumus 
Kuvaus: Enamel Pro on 5 % natriumfluoridilakka, jolla on 
herkkyyttä voimakkaasti poistava vaikutus kiilteelle ja ham-
masluulle levitettynä. Enamel Pro -lakkaa voidaan käyttää 
kosteisiin hampaisiin. Siitä jää lakkakalvo, jonka kovet-
tumisen suussa näkee, siten sen levittymisen voi tarkistaa.
Käyttöaiheet: Enamel Pro -lakka on fluoridia sisältävä 
valmiste yliherkän hammasluun hoitoon sekä leikkauksen 
jälkeisen herkkyyden vähentämiseen. Lakka voidaan levittää 
herkille juurialueille ja väliaikaisen täyteaineen ja sementin 
alle pinnoittamaan paljastunut hammasluu. 
Annostus: Yliherkän hammasluun tehokkaaseen hoitoon 
riittää useimmiten kaksi levityskertaa, joiden välillä on use-
iden päivien tauko. Enamel Pro -lakan fluoridipitoisuudella 
ei ole odotettavissa akuutteja tai kroonisia sivuvaikutuksia, 
jos käyttöohjetta noudatetaan.
Käyttöohjeet: Noudata näitä ohjeita yliherkkien ham-
paiden hoidossa.
1. Ennaltaehkäisevä esikäsittely puhdistamalla ja 
kiillottamalla ei ole tarpeen ennen lakan käyttöä, mutta 
kohdealueella ei saa olla liiallista plakkikertymää.
2. Kuori kelmu annosyksikön päältä saadaksesi lakan ja 
levittimen esille. Sekoita lakkaa levittimellä. Sekoita hyvin, 
koska lakan ainesosat ovat saattaneet hieman erota 
säilytyksen aikana. 
3. Levitä hoidettavaan pintaan tasaisesti hyvin ohut kerros 
lakkaa. 
4. Enamel Pro Varnish -lakka kovettuu päästessään 
kosketuksiin syljen ja/tai veden kanssa. Potilas voi lähteä 
pois heti tuotteen levittämisen jälkeen. 
5. Neuvo potilasta välttämään kovia ruokia ja kuumia 
juomia seuraavien kahden tunnin aikana ja välttämään 
hampaiden harjausta ja hammaslangan käyttöä neljän 
tunnin ajan pinnoituksen jälkeen.
Huomaa: Enamel Pro Varnish -lakka peittää myös kosteat 
hampaat suojakalvolla useiden tuntien ajan, mutta lakkaa 
on syytä välttää levittämästä paksun sylkikerroksen päälle. 
Potilasta tulee neuvoa syömään vain pehmeitä ruokia 
kahden tunnin ajan lakkakäsittelyn jälkeen. Pidempi 
kosketusaika antaa paremman suojan. Potilaan tulee 
välttää käsiteltyjen hampaiden harjaamista neljään tuntiin 
käsittelyn jälkeen. Alkoholijuomat, suuvedet tai alkohol-
ipitoiset huuhtelut voivat nopeuttaa lakan liukenemista, 
minkä vuoksi myös niitä tulee välttää vähintään neljä 
tuntia käsittelyn jälkeen.
Vasta-aiheet: Haavainen ientulehdus, suutulehdus, 
havaittu herkkyys kolofonille (kolophonium), hartsille 
tai vastaaville aineille. Lakan nielemistä tulee välttää. Ei 
systeemiseen hoitoon.
Yhteisvaikutukset: Enamel Pro Varnish -lakkakäsittelyn 
jälkeen ei saman päivän aikana pidä käyttää muita fluo-
ridivalmisteita, esimerkiksi fluoridigeeliä. Fluoritablettien 
käyttö tulee keskeyttää 2–3 päiväksi käsittelyn jälkeen.
Haittavaikutukset: Turvotusta on raportoitu vain harvois-
sa tapauksissa joitakin fluoridilakkoja käytettäessä, etenkin, 

jos niitä käytetään laajoilla pinnoilla. Hengenahdistusta, 
vaikkakin erittäin harvoin, on ilmennyt astmaatikoilla. 
Pahoinvointia on raportoitu tapauksissa, joissa ainetta 
on levitetty suuri määrä. Lakkakalvo voidaan tarvittaessa 
poistaa harjaamalla sitä perusteellisesti.
Toimitustapa: Yksittäisannokset 5-prosenttista NaF-lakkaa 
erilaisina makuina ja valitulla säiliökoolla (0,25 ml tai 0,40 
ml).
Huomio: Yhdysvaltain liittovaltion laki rajoittaa tämän 
tuotteen myynnin lääkäreille tai lääkärin tai hammashoita-
jan määräyksestä. Käytettäväksi suuontelossa.
Säilytys: Pidettävä poissa suorasta auringonvalosta, säi-
lytettävä kontrolloidussa huoneenlämpötilassa: 20–25 ˚C. 
Ei saa käyttää viimeisen käyttöpäivämäärän jälkeen.
Takuu ja vastuunrajoitus: Premier Dental Products -yhtiö 
(”yritys”) takaa, että tuote on materiaalien ja valmistuksen 
suhteen virheetön. Yhtiö ei anna mitään muita takuita. Er-
ityisesti, ja rajoituksetta, yhtiö ei anna minkäänlaisia takuita, 
oletettuja tai muita, jotka koskevat tuotteen kauppakelpoi-
suutta tai sopivuutta tiettyyn tarkoitukseen.
Kun tuotteen käyttöä harkitaan mille tahansa potilaalle, 
käyttäjä on yksinomaisesti vastuussa sen määrittämisestä, 
soveltuuko tuote kyseiseen käyttöön näissä käyttöohjeissa 
annettujen tietojen perusteella.
Jos tuote on puutteellinen takuuajan puitteissa, ainoa 
käyttäjän saatavissa oleva oikeuskeino ja ainoa yhtiön 
velvoite on tuotteen korjaaminen tai korvaaminen.
Jos laissa ei muuta edellytetä, yhtiö ei ole vastuussa 
mistään menetyksistä tai vahingoista, jotka seuraavat 
tästä tuotteesta tai sen käytöstä, olipa kyseinen menetys 
tai vahinko suora, epäsuora, erityinen, satunnainen 
tai välillinen, ja riippumatta menetyksen tai vahingon 
oikeusvalvonnassa käytetystä teoriasta (joita ovat mm. 
takuu, sopimus, laiminlyönti ja seurausvastuu). Jos laissa ei 
muuta edellytetä, millään muulla osapuolella kuin yhtiöllä 
ei ole valtuutusta antaa millekään muulle osapuolelle 
mitään tuotetta koskevia tietoja, jotka poikkeavat näissä 
käyttöohjeissa esitetyistä tiedoista.



Premier® Enamel Pro® Varnish  
5% natrio fluorido lakas • ACP receptūra
Aprašymas: Enamel Pro lakas yra 5% (NaF) fluorido lakas, 
kuris užteptas ant danties emalio ir dentino paviršių stipriai 
slopina dantų jautrumą. Enamel Pro laką galima tepti ant 
drėgnų dantų; užteptas jis sudaro lako plėvelę, kuri burnoje 
sukietėja ir leidžia vizualiai ją kontroliuoti ir tikrinti.
Naudojimo indikacijos: Enamel Pro lakas yra fluorido 
preparatas, skirtas dentino jautrumui gydyti ir po chirurginių 
procedūrų padidėjusiam dantų jautrumui sumažinti. Laką 
galima tepti ant jautrių šaknų paviršiaus po laikinomis 
estetinio dantų atstatymo plombomis ir cementu atviriems 
dentino audiniams apsaugoti. 
Dozavimas: Gydant padidėjusį dentino jautrumą, daugeliu 
atvejų veiksmingam poveikiui pasiekti pakanka užtepti du 
kartus su kelių dienų pertrauka. Enamel Pro lako sudėtyje 
esantis fluoridas yra dozuojamas taip, kad preparatą naudo-
jant pagal nurodymus neturėtų kilti jokio ūmaus ar lėtinio 
nepageidaujamo poveikio.
Naudojimo nurodymai Gydydami jautrius dantis, laiky-
kitės šių nurodymų.
1. Prieš tepant laką išankstinio profilaktinio valymo ar 
poliravimo nereikia, tačiau gydomoje srityje neturi būti per 
daug apnašų.
2. Nuplėšę viršutinę vienadozės talpyklės foliją, rasite laką 
ir aplikatorių su teptuku. Aplikatoriaus teptuku laką iš-
maišykite. Sumaišykite gerai, nes laikymo metu kai kurių 
sudėtinių lako medžiagų sluoksniai gali atsiskirti. 
3. Užtepkite labai ploną lako sluoksnį ant gydomo 
paviršiaus. 
4. Lakas „Enamel Pro“ sukietėja veikiamas seilių ir (arba) 
vandens. Panaudojus produktą pacientas gali išvykti 
nedelsiant. 
5. Nurodykite pacientui kitas 2 valandas vengti kieto 
maisto ir karštų gėrimų ir nevalyti dantų šepetėlių ar siūlu 4 
valandas po procedūros.
Pastaba: Lakas „Enamel Pro“ apsaugine plėvele keletui va-
landų padengia ir drėgnus dantis; visgi geriau lako netepti 
ant didelio seilėtekio paveiktų dantų. Rekomenduojama 
nurodyti pacientui dvi valandas po gydymo laku valgyti tik 
minkštą maistą. Ilgesnis sąlytis su dantimis suteikia geresnę 
apsaugą. Pacientas turi nevalyti gydytų dantų šepetėliu 
keturias valandas po procedūros. Alkoholiniai gėrimai 
ar burnos plovikliai, kurių sudėtyje yra alkoholio, gali 
pagreitinti lako tirpimą, todėl jų taip pat reikia vengti bent 
keturias valandas po užtepimo.
Kontraindikacijos: Opinis gingivitas, stomatitas, žinomas 
jautrumas kanifolijai ir panašioms medžiagoms. Negalima 
praryti. Neskirta sisteminiam gydymui.
Sąveika su kitais preparatais: Užtepus laką „Enamel Pro“, 
tą pačią dieną negalima naudoti kitų fluorido preparatų, 
pvz., fluorido gelių. Po gydymo 2–3 dienas reikia nutraukti 
įprastą fluorido tablečių vartojimą.
Nepageidaujamos reakcijos: Yra užregistruota retų su 
kai kuriais fluorido lakais susijusių pabrinkimo ar patinimo 
atvejų, ypač užtepus didelį paviršiaus plotą. Tarp astma ser-

gančių ligonių, nors ir labai retai, pasitaikė dispnėjos atvejų. 
Užtepus didelį plotą, pastebėtas pykinimas. Jei reikia, lako 
plėvelę galima pašalinti stipriai valant dantų šepetėliu.
Kaip tiekiama: Tiekiama pasirinktų kvapų vienadozėse 5 % 
NaF lako talpyklėse ir konteineriuose (0,25 ml arba 0,40 ml).
Perspėjimas: Pagal federalinius (JAV) įstatymus šį prietaisą 
galima parduoti tik medicinos gydytojui ar stomatologui 
nurodžius arba užsakius. Vartoti burnos ertmėje.
Laikymas: Saugoti nuo tiesioginių saulės spindulių, laikyti 
kontroliuojamoje kambario temperatūroje: 20–25 ˚C (68–
77 ˚F). Tinkamumo laikui pasibaigus, naudoti negalima.

Garantija ir atsakomybės apribojimas: Bendrovė „Premier 
Dental Products Company“ (toliau - Bendrovė) garantuoja, 
kad gaminiuose nebus medžiagų ir gamybos defektų.  
Bendrovė neteikia jokių kitų garantijų.  Visų pirma ir neap-
siribojant Bendrovė neteikia jokios numanomos ar kitokios 
garantijos dėl Produkto tinkamumo prekybai ar bet kokiam 
konkrečiam tikslui.
Naudotojas yra vienintelis atsakingas nustatyti, ar Pro-
duktas yra tinkamas kiekvienam pacientui, kuriam ketina 
naudoti Produktą, pagal informaciją, pateiktą pridėtose 
naudojimo instrukcijose.
Jei Produktas turi defektų garantinio laikotarpio metu, 
vienintelis būdas vartotojui apginti savo teises ir vienintelis 
Bendrovės įsipareigojimas – tai Produkto taisymas ar 
pakeitimas.
Jei įstatymais nenustatyta kitaip, Bendrovė nebus 
atsakinga už bet kokius nuostolius ar žalą susijusią su Pro-
duktu ar jo naudojimu, nežiūrint ar ta žala yra tiesioginė, 
netiesioginė, atsitiktinė ar pasekminė, ir neatsižvelgiant į 
tariamų nuostolių ar žalos teoriją (įskaitant be apribojimų, 
garantijos, sutarties, aplaidumo ir griežtos atsakomybės 
teorijas). Jei įstatymais nenustatyta kitaip, jokia šalis išsky-
rus Bendrovę nėra įgaliota teikti jokios informacijos apie 
Produktą bet kokiai kitai šaliai, kuri skiriasi nuo informacijos 
pateiktos pridedamose naudojimo instrukcijose.

Premier® Enamel Pro® Varnish  
Βερνίκι φθοριούχου νατρίου 5%   
• Σύνθεση ACP
Περιγραφή: Το βερνίκι Enamel Pro είναι ένα βερνίκι 
φθοριούχου νατρίου (NaF) 5% το οποίο διαθέτει ισχυρή 
αναισθητοποιητική ενέργεια όταν εφαρμόζεται στο σμάλτο 
και τις επιφάνειες της οδοντίνης. Το βερνίκι Enamel Pro 
μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί σε υγρά δόντια και αφήνει ένα 
φιλμ βερνικιού το οποίο κάθεται στο στόμα για να επιτρέψει 
τον οπτικό έλεγχο και την πιστοποίηση της εφαρμογής.
Ενδείξεις χρήσης: Το βερνίκι Enamel Pro είναι ένα 
παρασκεύασμα που περιέχει φθόριο για την αντιμετώπιση 
οδοντικής υπερευαισθησίας και τη μείωση της 
μετεγχειρητικής ευαισθησίας. Το βερνίκι μπορεί να 
τοποθετηθεί σε επιφάνειες ευαίσθητων δοντιών και κάτω 
από προσωρινές αποκαταστάσεις και κονίαμα τσιμέντου για 
τη στεγανοποίηση του εκτεθειμένου οδοντικού ιστού. 
Δοσολογία: Για την αντιμετώπιση υπερευαισθησίας των 
δοντιών, στις περισσότερες περιπτώσεις, δύο εφαρμογές 
σε διάστημα αρκετών ημερών είναι επαρκείς για την 
αποτελεσματική θεραπεία. Το περιεχόμενο φθορίου του 
βερνικιού Enamel Pro δοσολογείται με τέτοιο τρόπο ώστε 
να μην αναμένονται οξείες ή χρόνιες επιδράσεις εάν 
εφαρμοστεί σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες.
Οδηγίες χρήσης: Παρακαλούμε τηρήστε τις κατά τη 
θεραπεία υπερευαίσθητων δοντιών.
1. Δεν είναι αναγκαία προφυλακτική “προκαταρκτική 
θεραπεία” καθαρισμού και λείανσης πριν την εφαρμογή 
του βερνικιού, ωστόσο, η περιοχή υπό θεραπεία δεν θα 
πρέπει να έχει υπερβολική συσσώρευση πλάκας.
2. Βγάλτε το επάνω κάλυμμα του περιέκτη δόσης για να 
εκθέσετε το βερνίκι και το βουρτσάκι επάλειψης. Αναμείξτε 
το βερνίκι με το βουρτσάκι του απλικατέρ. Αναμείξτε καλά 
καθώς μπορεί να έχει συμβεί διαχωρισμός φάσης των 
συστατικών του βερνικιού κατά την αποθήκευση. 
3. Εφαρμόστε ένα πολύ λεπτό στρώμα βερνικιού 
ομοιόμορφα στην επιφάνεια υπό θεραπεία. 
4. Το βερνίκι Enamel Pro σκληραίνει όταν έλθει σ’ επαφή με 
το σάλιο ή/και με νερό. Ο ασθενής μπορεί να φύγει αμέσως 
μετά την επάλειψη του προϊόντος. 
5. Συμβουλεύστε τον ασθενή να αποφεύγει τα σκληρά 
τρόφιμα και τα ζεστά ροφήματα για τις επόμενες 2 ώρες 
και να αποφύγει το βούρτσισμα και το νήμα για 4 ώρες 
μετά την εφαρμογή.
Σημείωση: Το βερνίκι Enamel Pro καλύπτει επίσης 
υγραμμένα δόντια με μια επίστρωση προστατευτικού 
φιλμ για αρκετές ώρες. Ωστόσο, είναι προτιμότερο 
να αποφεύγεται η επάλειψη του βερνικιού πάνω από 
υπερβολική ποσότητα σάλιου. Σας συνιστούμε να πείτε 
στον ασθενή να τρώει μόνο μαλακά τρόφιμα για δύο ώρες 
μετά τη θεραπεία με το βερνίκι. Περισσότερος χρόνος 
επαφής παρέχει μεγαλύτερη προστασία. Ο ασθενής θα 
πρέπει να αποφύγει το βούρτσισμα των δοντιών που 
έχουν θεραπευτεί για τέσσερις ώρες μετά την επάλειψη. Τα 
αλκοολούχα ποτά, ή τα διαλύματα στοματικής έκπλυσης 
που περιέχουν αλκοόλ, μπορεί να επιταχύνουν τη διάλυση 
του βερνικιού και θα πρέπει επίσης ν’ αποφεύγονται για 
τουλάχιστον τέσσερις ώρες μετά την επάλειψη.
Αντενδείξεις: Ελκώδης ουλίτιδα, στοματίτιδα, γνωστή 

ευαισθησία στην κολοφωνία (κολοφόνιου), το ρητινέλαιο 
ή παρόμοιες ουσίες. Πρέπει να αποφεύγεται η άμεση 
κατάποση. Όχι για συστηματική θεραπεία.
Αλληλεπιδράσεις: Όταν επαλειφθεί το βερνίκι Enamel Pro, 
δεν θα πρέπει να χορηγούνται άλλα τζελ φθορίου κατά 
τη διάρκεια της ίδιας ημέρας. Η συνήθης χρήση δισκίων 
φθορίου πρέπει να διακόπτεται για 2-3 ημέρες μετά τη 
θεραπεία.
Ανεπιθύμητες Αντιδράσεις: Οιδηματώδες πρήξιμο έχει 
αναφερθεί μόνο σε σπάνιες περιπτώσεις σε ορισμένα 
προϊόντα βερνικιού φθορίου, ειδικά μετά την επάλειψη σε 
εκτεταμένες περιοχές. Έχει παρουσιαστεί δύσπνοια, αν και 
σε εξαιρετικά σπάνιες περιπτώσεις, σε άτομα που πάσχουν 
από άσθμα. Έχει αναφερθεί ναυτία σε περιπτώσεις 
εκτεταμένων επαλείψεων. Εάν απαιτηθεί, το φιλμ βερνικιού 
μπορεί να αφαιρεθεί με καλό βούρτσισμα.
Τρόπος προμήθειας: Προμηθεύεται σε μεμονωμένες 
συσκευασίες με βερνίκι NaF 5% με επιλογή γεύσεων και 
πλήρωση περιέκτη (0,25mL ή 0,40mL).
Προσοχή: Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία των Η.Π.Α. 
περιορίζει τη χρήση αυτής της συσκευής για πώληση από 
ή κατόπιν συνταγής γιατρού ή οδοντιάτρου. Για χρήση στη 
στοματική κοιλότητα.
Αποθήκευση: Διατηρείτε το μακριά από άμεση έκθεση σε 
ηλιακό φως, αποθηκεύετε σε ελεγχόμενη θερμοκρασία 
δωματίου: 68-77 ˚F (20-25 ˚C). Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε μετά 
την ημερομηνία λήξης.

Εγγύηση και Περιορισμός Ευθύνης: Η Premier Dental 
Products Company («Εταιρεία») εγγυάται ότι το Προϊόν δεν 
θα παρουσιάσει ελαττώματα στο υλικό και την παραγωγή.  
Η εταιρεία δεν παρέχει άλλες εγγυήσεις.  Συγκεκριμένα 
και χωρίς περιορισμό, η Εταιρεία δεν παρέχει καμία 
εγγύηση, σιωπηρή ή άλλη, ως προς την εμπορευσιμότητα 
ή την καταλληλότητα του Προϊόντος για οποιοδήποτε 
συγκεκριμένο σκοπό.
Για κάθε ασθενή στον οποίο προβλέπεται η χρήση του 
Προϊόντος, ο χρήστης είναι αποκλειστικά υπεύθυνος 
για τον προσδιορισμό του κατά πόσον το Προϊόν είναι 
κατάλληλο για τέτοια χρήση σύμφωνα με τις πληροφορίες 
που αναφέρονται στις εσώκλειστες οδηγίες χρήσης.
Εάν το Προϊόν καταστεί ελαττωματικό εντός της περιόδου 
εγγύησης, η μόνη αποκατάσταση που παρέχεται στο 
χρήστη και η μοναδική υποχρέωση της Εταιρείας είναι η 
επισκευή ή αντικατάσταση του Προϊόντος.
Εκτός εάν απαιτείται άλλως από το νόμο, η Εταιρεία δεν θα 
ευθύνεται για οποιαδήποτε απώλεια ή ζημία που απορρέει 
από αυτό το Προϊόν ή τη χρήση του, ανεξάρτητα από 
το αν η εν λόγω απώλεια ή ζημία είναι άμεση, έμμεση, 
ειδική, συμπτωματική ή επακόλουθη και ανεξάρτητα 
από τη θεωρία της ζημίας που υπέστη (οι οποίες θεωρίες 
περιλαμβάνουν, χωρίς περιορισμό, εγγύηση, σύμβαση, 
αμέλεια και αντικειμενική ευθύνη). Εκτός εάν απαιτείται 
άλλως από το νόμο, κανένα άλλο συμβαλλόμενο μέρος 
εκτός από την Εταιρεία δεν εξουσιοδοτείται να παρέχει 
σε οποιοδήποτε άλλο μέρος οποιεσδήποτε πληροφορίες 
σχετικά με το Προϊόν, που αποκλίνουν από τις 
πληροφορίες που αναφέρονται στις εσώκλειστες οδηγίες 
χρήσης.

Premier® Enamel Pro® Varnish  
5%-os nátrium-fluoridos máz  
• ACP formula
Leírás: Az Enamel Pro lakk egy 5%-os (NaF) fluoridos máz, 
mely erősen deszenzibilizáló hatású, amikor zománc- és 
dentinfelületen alkalmazzák. Az Enamel Pro lakk használ-
ható nedves fogon, és egy mázréteget képez, mely a szá-
jban megkötődik, lehetővé téve a vizuális ellenőrzést és az  
alkalmazás felülvizsgálatát.
Felhasználási javallatok: Az Enamel Pro lakk egy fluorid 
tartalmú készítmény dentinalis túlérzékenység kezelésére 
és a posztoperatív érzékenység csökkentésére. A máz 
az érzékeny gyökérfelületekre helyezhető ideiglenes 
erősítőszerek és ragasztók alá, hogy lezárja a kitett dentinalis 
szövetet. 
Adagolás: A dentin-túlérzékenység kezelése esetén, a 
legtöbb esetben, kétszer alkalmazzák különböző napi 
intervallumokkal, mely a hatékony kezeléshez elegendő. Az 
Enamel Pro lakk fluoridtartalmát úgy határozták meg, hogy  
sem akut, sem krónikus mellékhatása nincs, ha  
az utasítások szerint alkalmazzák.
Használati útmutató: Túlérzékeny fogak kezelése esetén 
kérjük, tartsa be.
1. A lakk alkalmazásához megelőző tisztító és polírozó 
előkezelésre nincs szükség, a kezelt területnek azonban 
túlzott lerakódásoktól mentesnek kell lennie.
2. Fejtse le az egységadagoló tartály fedőfóliáját, hogy 
hozzáférjen a lakkhoz és a felvivő ecsethez. Keverje át 
a lakkot az ecsettel. A keverés legyen alapos, mivel a 
tárolás során a lakk összetevői fázisok szerint elkülönül-
hetnek. 
3. Vigyen fel egyenletesen egy nagyon vékony rétegnyi 
lakkot a kezelendő felületre. 
4. Az Enamel Pro Varnish lakk nyállal és/vagy vízzel érint-
kezve megszilárdul. A páciens a termék felvitelét követően 
azonnal távozhat. 
5. Tájékoztassa a pácienst, hogy kerülje a kemény ételeket 
és a forró italokat a felvitelt követő 2 órában, és ne mosson 
fogat, illetve ne használjon fogselymet a felvitelt követő 
4 órában.
Megjegyzés: Az Enamel Pro Varnish lakk több órán át 
a nedves fogon is védőbevonatot képez, de túlzott 
nyálkiválasztás esetén a lakk alkalmazását legjobb elhalasz-
tani. Javasoljuk, hogy tájékoztassa a pácienst, egyen 
kizárólag lágy ételeket a lakkal történő kezelést követő két 
órában. Minél hosszabb a szilárdulási idő, annál nagyobb a 
védelem. A páciens a felvitelt követő négy órában kerülje a 
fogmosást a kezelt fogak miatt. Az alkoholtartalmú italok, 
alkoholtartalmú szájvizek és szájöblítők felgyorsíthatják 
a lakk feloldódását, ezért a felvitelt követő legalább négy 
órán át kerülendők.
Ellenjavallatok: Fekélyes fogínygyulladás, aftás szá-
jgyulladás, a kolofóniummal, gyantával vagy hasonló 
hatóanyagokkal szembeni ismert érzékenység. Kerülni kell 
a termék közvetlen emésztőrendszerbe jutását. Szisztémás 
kezelésre nem alkalmas.

Kölcsönhatások: Az Enamel Pro Varnish lakk alkal-
mazásakor ugyanazon a napon egyéb fluoridtartalmú 
készítmények, például fluorid gélek, nem alkalmazhatók. 
A fluorid tabletták rutinszerű használatát a kezelést követő 
2-3 napra meg kell szakítani. 
Nemkívánatos reakciók: Ödémás duzzadásról csak 
ritka esetekben számoltak be bizonyos fluoridtartalmú 
lakktermékek esetében, különösen nagyobb felületeket 
érintő alkalmazást követően. Dyspnoe, bár rendkívül ritkán, 
asztmában szenvedő betegeknél előfordult. Émelygésről 
számoltak be kiterjedt alkalmazást követően. Ha szükség-
es, a lakkbevonat alapos kefélés hatására eltávolítható.
Kiszerelés: Egy adagos, 5%-os NaF lakkot tartalmazó cso-
magokban, választás szerinti ízben, (0,25 ml-es vagy 0,40 
ml-es) tartályba töltve.
Vigyázat: Az Amerikai Egyesült Államok jogszabályai 
alapján az eszköz csak orvos vagy fogszakorvos által 
vagy rendelvényére értékesíthető. A szájüregben történő 
használatra.
Tárolás: Közvetlen napfénytől távol tartandó, ellenőrzött 
szobahőmérsékleten tárolandó: 20-25 ˚C (68-77 ˚F) között. 
Ne használja fel a lejárati dátumát követően.
Szavatosság és korlátozott felelősség: A Premier Dental 
Products Company vállalat (a továbbiakban a „Vállalat”) 
szavatolja, hogy a termék minden anyagbeli és gyártásbeli 
hibától mentes.  A Vállalat semmi egyebet nem szavatol.  
Különösen, éspedig korlátozás nélkül, a Vállalat nem sza-
vatolja, sem beleértett, sem egyéb módon, hogy a termék 
forgalmazható és bármilyen adott célra megfelel.
Minden olyan páciens esetén, akinél felmerül a termék 
alkalmazása, kizárólag a felhasználó felelőssége annak 
meghatározása, hogy a termék a mellékelt használati 
utasításban rögzített információk alapján megfelel-e az 
alkalmazásra.
Ha a termék a szavatossági időn belül meghibásodik/me-
gromlik, akkor a felhasználó számára egyedül rendelkezés-
re álló jogorvoslati lehetőség, illetve a Vállalat egyetlen 
kötelezettsége a termék javítására vagy cseréjére terjed ki. 
Amennyiben törvény másképpen nem rendelkezik, a 
Vállalat nem felel semmilyen, ezen termékből vagy annak 
használatából eredő veszteségért és kárért, legyen az akár 
közvetlen, közvetett, különleges, véletlen vagy követ-
kezményes, függetlenül a követelt veszteség vagy kár kel-
etkezésének elméletétől (az elméletekbe korlátozás nélkül 
beleértve a szavatosságot, a szerződést, a gondatlanságot 
és a szigorú kötelezettséget). Amennyiben törvény 
másképpen nem rendelkezik, a Vállalaton kívül semmilyen 
fél nem rendelkezik felhatalmazással, hogy bármilyen 
egyéb fél részére a termékkel kapcsolatosan bármilyen, 
a mellékelt használati utasításban rögzített információtól 
eltérő információt adjon.

Premier® Enamel Pro® Varnish  
%5 Sodyum Floridli Diş Cilası • ACP formül
Tanımı: Enamel Pro Diş Cilası %5 Sodyum Floridli diş cilası 
olup diş minelerine ve diş etlerine uygulandığında güçlü 
bir duyarlılığı giderici etki yaratır. Enamel Pro Diş Cilası 
nemli dişlerde kullanılabilir ve ağızda bir cila tabakası bırakır, 
böylece uygulamanın doğru yapılıp yapılmadığı gözle 
kontrol edilebilir.
Kullanım Endikasyonları: Enamel Pro Diş Cilası diş 
etlerindeki aşırı duyarlılığın tedavisi ve ameliyat sonrası 
duyarlılığın azaltılmasında kullanılan ve florid içeren bir 
karışımdır. Bu diş cilası duyarlı köklerin yüzeylerine ve 
açıktaki diş etlerinin kapatılması amacıyla geçici restoratif 
işlerin ve çimentoların altlarına konabilir. 
Dozaj: Diş etlerindeki aşırı duyarlılığın tedavisinde genel 
olarak birkaç gün arayla iki uygulama yapılırsa etkili bir 
tedavi elde edilmektedir. Enamel Pro Diş Cilasındaki florid, 
talimatlara uygun olarak yapıldığında akut veya kronik hiç 
bir yan etkiye neden olmayacak bir dozajdadır.
Kullanım Talimatları: Aşırı duyarlı dişleri tedavi ederken 
lütfen bu talimatlara uyun.
1. Diş cilası uygulanmadan önce bir “tedavi öncesi” 
profilaksis temizleme veya cilalama gerekmez, ancak tedavi 
uygulanan alanın plak birikiminden arınmış olması gerekir.
2. Diş cilasını ve aplikatör fırçasını çıkarmak için birim 
dozajını içeren konteynerin üzerindeki alüminyumu sıyırıp 
çıkarın. Aplikatör fırçasıyla cilayı karıştırın. Depolama 
sırasında cilayı oluşturan maddeler ayrışıp topaklaşma 
olabileceğinden iyice karıştırın. 
3. Tedavi edilmekte olan yüzeye eşit olacak şekilde çok ince 
bir cila tabakası uygulayın. 
4. Enamel Pro Diş Cilası, salya ve/veya su ile temasta sertleşir. 
Hasta, ürünün uygulanmasından sonra hemen gidebilir. 
5. Hastaya uygulamadan sonra 2 saat boyunca sert 
gıdalardan ve sıcak içeceklerden kaçınması ve 4 saat 
boyunca diş fırçalama ve diş ipi kullanmadan kaçınması 
talimatında bulunun.
Not: Enamel Pro Diş Cilası, birkaç saat boyunca koruyucu bir 
film kaplamasıyla nemli dişleri de kaplar; ancak diş cilasını 
aşırı miktarda tükürük üzerine uygulamamakta fayda vardır. 
Hastaya cila uygulamasından sonraki iki saat içinde sadece 
yumuşak gıdalar yemesi için talimat verilmesi tavsiye edilir. 
Dişle ne kadar uzun süreyle temas ederse koruma da o 
ölçüde fazla olacaktır. Hasta, uygulamadan sonra tedavi 
gören dişi dört saat boyunca fırçalamamalıdır. Alkollü 
içkiler veya alkol içeren ağız çalkalama sıvılarının cilanın 
çözülmesini hızlandırması nedeniyle bunların uygulamadan 
sonra en az dört saat kullanılmaması gerekir.
Kontrendikasyonlar: Ülseratif jinjivit, ağız yangısı, kolofoni 
(kolofoniyum), reçine veya benzer ajanlara karşı bilinen 
hassasiyeti. Doğrudan yutulmamalıdır. Sistemik tedavi için 
değildir.
Etkileşimler: Enamel Pro Diş Cilası uygulandığında, 
florürlü jöleler gibi diğer florürlü preparasyonları aynı gün 
kullanılmamalıdır. Uygulamadan sonra rutin olarak alınan 
florürlü tabletlere 2-3 gün ara verilmelidir.
Ters reaksiyonlar: Bazı florürlü diş cilalarının kullanımında 
ödemli şişme vakaları sadece ender olarak ve özellikle 
yüzeylerde uzun süreli kullanımlarda rapor edilmiştir. 
Ender de olsa astımlı hastalarda dispne gözlemlenmiştir. 

Uzun süreli kullanımlarda mide bulanması durumları 
rapor edilmiştir. Gerekirse iyice fırçalamak yoluyla diş cilası 
çıkarılabilir.
Tedarik: Farklı tatlarda ve kap dolu olarak (0,25 mL veya 0,40 
mL) %5 NaF cilası tek dozlu paketleri hâlinde tedarik edilir.
Dikkat: ABD Federal Yasaları uyarınca bu cihazın satışı 
sadece bir doktor veya dişçi tarafından veya onların izniyle 
yapılabilir. Sadece ağızda kullanılmak içindir.
Saklama: Direkt güneş ışığından uzak tutun, kontrollü oda 
sıcaklığında depolayın: 68-77 ˚F (20-25 ˚C). Son kullanım 
tarihinden sonra kullanmayın.

Garanti ve Sorumluluğun Sınırlanması: Premier Dental 
Products Şirketi (“Şirketi”) Ürünün malzeme ve üretimdeki 
kusurlardan arındırılmış olduğunu garanti eder.  Şirket başka 
hiçbir garanti vermez.  Özel olarak ve bununla sınırlı olmamak 
üzere, Şirket, Ürünün satılabilirliği veya belirli bir amaca 
uygunluğu ile ilgili olarak, örtülü veya açık hiçbir garanti 
vermez.
Ürünün kullanılmasını düşünüldüğü tüm hastalarda, Kullanıcı 
sadece Ürünün ekteki kullanım talimatlarında ortaya 
konduğu üzere böylesi bir kullanıma uygun olup olmadığını 
belirlemekten sorumludur.
Eğer garanti süresi içinde Ürünün kusurlu hale gelirse 
Kullanıcının yararlanabileceği tek çözüm yolu ve Şirketin tek 
yükümlülüğü Ürünün onarılması veya değiştirilmesi olacaktır.
Aksi yasalara göre gerekli olmadığı takdirde, Şirket bu Üründen 
veya onun kullanımından ileri gelen hiçbir zarar veya hasardan 
ötürü, söz konusu zarar veya hasarın doğrudan, dolaylı, özel, 
arızi veya dolaylı olup olmamasından ve iddia edilen zarar veya 
hasar kuramından (bu kuramlar, sınırlama olmaksızın garanti, 
sözleşme, ihlal ve sıkı yükümlülüğü içerir) bağımsız olarak 
yükümlü olmaz. Aksi yasalara göre gerekli olmadığı takdirde, 
Şirket dışındaki hiçbir taraf, başka bir tarafa, Ürünle ilgili olarak, 
ekteki kullanım talimatlarında verilen bilgilerden ayrılan hiçbir 
bilgi sağlama yetkisine sahip değildir.

Premier® Enamel Pro® Varnish  
5 % natriumfluoridlack • ACP-formel
Beskrivning: Enamel Pro-lack är ett 5-procentigt 
natriumfluoridlack med en stark desensibiliserande effekt 
när det appliceras på emalj- och dentinytor. Enamel Pro-lack 
kan användas på fuktiga tänder och lämnar en lackfilm 
som torkar i munnen som möjliggör visuell kontroll och 
verifikation av en applicering.
Indikationer: Enamel Pro-lack är ett preparat som  
innehåller fluorid för behandling av dentinal överkänslighet 
och för reduktion av postoperativ känslighet. Lacket 
kan appliceras på känsliga rotytor och under temporära 
restaurationer och cement för att försegla dentinal vävnad. 
Dosering: För behandling av dentinöverkänslighet. I de 
flesta fall räcker två appliceringar i flera dagars intervall för 
effektiv behandling. Fluoridinnehållet i Enamel Pro-lack 
doseras på ett sådant sätt att varken akuta eller kroniska 
biverkningar förväntas om produkten appliceras enligt 
anvisningarna.
Bruksanvisning: Observera följande vid behandling av 
överkänsliga tänder.
1. Profylaktisk ”förbehandling” med rengöring och polering 
behövs inte före lacket appliceras; det behandlade 
området bör emellertid inte ha en allt för omfattande 
plackbeläggning.
2. Skala av folielocket på endosförpackningen för att 
exponera lacket och applikatorborsten. Rör om lacket 
med applikatorborsten. Blanda grundligt eftersom en 
viss fasseparation av lackkomponenterna kan ske under 
förvaring. 
3. Applicera ett mycket tunt och jämnt lager lack över ytan 
som behandlas. 
4. Enamel Pro-lack hårdnar vid kontakt med saliv och/eller 
vatten. Patienten kan lämna mottagningen genast efter 
applicering av produkten. 
5. Instruera patienten att undvika hård mat och heta 
drycker under de närmaste 2 timmarna samt att undvika 
tandborstning och tandtråd under de närmaste 4 timmarna 
efter appliceringen.
OBS! Enamel Pro-lack täcker även fuktiga tänder med 
en skyddande film under flera timmar; det är emellertid 
bäst att undvika att applicera lacket över mycket saliv. Vi 
rekommenderar att patienten instrueras att äta bara mjuk 
mat under de närmaste två timmarna efter behandling 
med lack. Längre kontakttid ger bättre skydd. Patienten 
bör undvika att borsta de behandlade tänderna under de 
närmaste fyra timmarna efter appliceringen. Alkoholhaltiga 
drycker, munvatten eller tandskölj med alkohol, kan 
accelerera upplösningen av lacket och bör också undvikas 
under minst fyra timmar efter appliceringen.
Kontraindikationer: Ulcerativ gingivit, stomatit, känd 
känslighet mot kolofonium eller liknande ämnen. Får ej 
förtäras. Ej för systemisk behandling.
Interaktioner: När Enamel Pro-lack applicerats, bör 
inga andra fluoridpreparat, som exempelvis fluoridgel, 
administreras samma dag. Rutinbruk av fluoridtabletter bör 
avbrytas i 2-3 dagars tid efter behandling.
Oönskade reaktioner: Ödematös svullnad har endast 
rapporterats i sällsynta fall vid användning av en del 
fluoridlackprodukter, speciellt efter applicering på större 

områden. I mycket sällsynta fall har dyspné förekommit 
hos astmapatienter. Illamående har rapporterats i samband 
med applicering på större områden. Om det behövs kan 
lackfilmen avlägsnas genom grundlig tandborstning.
Medföljer: Enkeldosförpackningar med 5 % NaF-lack i ett 
urval av smaker samt behållarfyllare (0,25 ml eller 0,40 ml).
Var försiktig: Enligt federal lag (USA) får denna produkt 
endast säljas eller ordineras av läkare eller tandläkare. För 
oralt bruk.
Förvaring: Skyddas från solljus, förvaras vid kontrollerad 
rumstemperatur: 20 ˚C–25 ˚C. Använd inte efter 
utgångsdatum. 

Garanti och begränsning av juridisk ansvarsskyldighet: 
Premier Dental Products Company (”företaget”) garanterar 
att produkten är fri från material- och tillverkningsdefekter.  
Företaget framställer inga andra garantier.  I synnerhet, 
och utan begränsning, framställer företaget inga garantier, 
direkta eller underförstådda, avseende produktens 
säljbarhet eller lämplighet för ett särskilt syfte.
Användaren är ensam ansvarig för fastställande av huruvida 
produkten är lämplig för användning på en patient som 
användaren överväger att använda produkten på enligt 
informationen framställd i de bifogade bruksanvisningarna.
Om produkten är defekt inom garantiperioden är den enda 
gottgörelsen tillgänglig för användaren, samt företagets 
enda förpliktelse, att reparera eller ersätta produkten.
Om inte erfordrat enligt lag är företaget inte juridiskt 
ansvarsskyldigt för eventuell förlust som orsakas av 
denna produkt eller dess användning, oavsett om sådan 
användning är direkt, indirekt, speciell, tillfällig eller 
påföljande, och oavsett teorin om förlust eller skada 
som hävdas (sagda teorier innefattar, utan begränsning, 
garanti, kontrakt, oaktsamhet och strikt ansvar). Om inte 
erfordrat enligt lag är ingen annan part än företaget 
behörig att tillhandahålla information om produkten som 
avviker från informationen som framställs i de bifogade 
bruksanvisningarna till någon annan part.

Premier® Enamel Pro® Varnish 
Verniz com 5% de fluoreto de sódio • Fórmula ACP 
Descrição: O verniz Enamel Pro é um verniz com 5% de 
fluoreto de sódio (NaF) que possui uma forte acção de 
dessensibilização quando aplicado sobre superfícies de 
esmalte e dentina. O verniz Enamel Pro pode ser utilizado 
sobre dentes húmidos e deixa uma película de verniz que 
polimeriza na cavidade bucal, de forma a permitir um 
controlo visual e a verificação da aplicação.
Indicações de utilização:  O verniz Enamel Pro é uma 
preparação à base de fluoreto para o tratamento de 
hipersensibilidade da dentina e para a redução da 
sensibilidade pós-operatória. O verniz pode ser colocado 
em superfícies radiculares sensíveis e por baixo de 
restaurações e cimentos provisórios para vedar os tecidos 
expostos da  
dentina. 
Dosagem:  Para o tratamento de hipersensibilidade 
da dentina, na maioria dos casos, duas aplicações com 
alguns dias de intervalo são suficientes para garantir um 
tratamento eficaz. O teor em fluoreto do verniz Enamel 
Pro é doseado de tal forma que não são previstos efeitos 
colaterais agudos nem crónicos, se aplicado de acordo com 
as instruções.
Instruções de utilização: A observar no tratamento de 
dentes hipersensíveis.
1. Não são necessários limpeza e polimento de profilaxia 
de “pré-tratamento” antes da aplicação do verniz; contudo, 
a área tratada deve estar isenta de uma acumulação 
excessiva de placa bacteriana.
2. Abrir a parte superior metalizada do recipiente de 
dose individual para expor o verniz e a escova de 
aplicação. Mexer o verniz com a escova de aplicação. 
Misturar muito bem, dado que pode ter ocorrido uma 
separação de fase dos componentes do verniz durante 
o armazenamento. 
3. Aplicar uma camada muito fina de verniz de forma 
uniforme na superfície que está a tratar. 
4. O verniz Enamel Pro Varnish endurece quando entra 
em contacto com saliva e/ou água. O paciente pode sair 
imediatamente após a aplicação do produto. 
5. Informe o paciente para evitar alimentos duros e 
bebidas quentes nas 2 horas seguintes e para evitar 
lavar os dentes e usar fio dental durante 4 horas após a 
aplicação.
Observação: O verniz Enamel Pro também reveste os 
dentes húmidos com uma película de proteção durante 
várias horas; contudo, recomenda-se evitar a aplicação do 
verniz sobre um excesso de saliva. Recomenda-se que o 
paciente seja instruído a comer apenas alimentos moles 
durante as duas horas que sucedem ao tratamento com o 
verniz. Um tempo de contacto mais prolongado oferece 
uma maior proteção. O paciente deve evitar escovar os 
dentes tratados por quatro horas após a aplicação. Bebidas 
alcoólicas, produtos de gargarejo ou elixires bucais com 
álcool podem acelerar a dissolução do verniz e também 
devem evitados durante pelo menos quatro horas após a 
aplicação.
Contraindicações: Gengivite ulcerativa, estomatite, 
sensibilidade conhecida ao colofónio, resina ou agentes 

semelhantes. Deverá ser evitada a ingestão direta. Não 
deve ser usado para tratamento sistémico.
Interações: Quando o verniz Enamel Pro é aplicado, 
outras preparações com fluoreto, como géis de fluoreto, 
não devem ser administradas durante o mesmo dia. A 
utilização de rotina de comprimidos de fluoreto deve ser 
interrompida por dois a três dias após o tratamento.
Reações adversas: Em casos raros, foi observada uma 
tumefação edematosa após a aplicação de alguns 
produtos de verniz com fluoreto, nomeadamente 
após aplicação sobre superfícies extensas. Apesar de 
extremamente rara, foi observada dispneia em pessoas 
asmáticas. Também se observou a incidência de náuseas 
após aplicações extensas. Se necessário, a película de 
verniz pode ser retirada com uma escovagem exaustiva.
Apresentação: Fornecido em embalagens e doses 
individuais de verniz NaF 5% com a opção de sabores e 
enchimento de recipiente (0,25 ml ou 0,40 ml).
Atenção: A lei federal (EUA) limita a utilização deste 
dispositivo para venda a um médico ou profissional de 
medicina dentária ou mediante a prescrição do mesmo. 
Para utilização na cavidade oral.
Armazenamento: Manter afastado da luz solar direta e 
armazenar a uma temperatura ambiente controlada: 20-25 
˚C. Não utilizar após a data de validade.
Garantia e limitação da responsabilidade: A Empresa 
Premier Dental Products (“Empresa”) garante que o 
Produto estará isento de defeitos do material e de fabrico.  
A Empresa não faz outras garantias.  Em particular e sem 
qualquer limitação, a Empresa não dá qualquer garantia, 
implícita ou de outra forma, quanto à comercialização ou 
aptidão para qualquer fim particular do Produto.
Para qualquer doente no qual a utilização do Produto seja 
contemplada, o utilizador é exclusivamente responsável 
por determinar se o Produto é adequado para essa 
utilização de acordo com as informações apresentadas nas 
instruções de utilização fornecidas.
Se o Produto estiver defeituoso dentro do período de 
garantia, a única resolução disponível para o utilizador 
e a única obrigação da Empresa será a reparação ou 
substituição do Produto.
Salvo exigido de outra forma por lei, a Empresa não será 
responsável por qualquer perda ou danos resultantes 
deste Produto ou da sua utilização, quer essa perda 
ou dano seja direto, indireto, especial, incidental ou 
consequencial e independentemente da teoria de perda 
ou dano reclamada (cujas teorias incluem, sem limitação, 
garantia, contrato, negligência e responsabilidade 
objetiva). Salvo exigido de outra forma por lei, nenhuma 
outra parte para além da Empresa está autorizada a 
fornecer a qualquer outra parte quaisquer informações 
relativas ao Produto que se desviem das informações 
estipuladas nas instruções de utilização fornecidas.
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Premier® Enamel Pro® Varnish 
5% 플루오르화 나트륨 바니쉬 • ACP 처방서 

제품 설명: Enamel Pro Varnish는 사기질 표면과 상
아질 표면에 도포했을 때 강한 탈감작 작용을 갖는, 플
루오르화 나트륨을 5% 함유한 치과용 바니쉬입니다. 
Enamel Pro Varnish는 물기가 있는 치아에 사용될 수 
있으며, 구강에 얇은 바니쉬 막을 형성하기 때문에 도
포된 상태를 눈으로 식별하고 확인할 수 있습니다. 
사용 설명: Enamel Pro Varnish는 상아질 과민성 치료
와 수술 후 민감성 경감을 위해 사용되는, 플루오르 함
유 제제입니다. 바니쉬는 노출된 상아질 조직을 보호하
기 위해 임시 수복물과 시멘트질 아래의 민감한 치근면 
위에 도포될 수 있습니다. 
사용량: 상아질 과민성 치료에 사용되는 경우, 효과적
인 치료 효과를 위해서는 보통 며칠간의 간격을 두고 2
번 도포합니다. Enamel Pro Varnish의 플루오르 함량
은, 지시에 따른 도포 시, 급성 효과나 만성 효과가 나타
나지 않을 정도로 사용됩니다. 
사용 방법: 과민한 치아의 치료에 사용할 때는 다음과 
같은 사항을 준수하여 주십시오. 
1. 바니쉬를 도포하기 전에 “사전 처리”를 위해 예비 세
척을 하거나 치면을 연마할 필요는 없습니다. 그러나 처
치 부위에 과도한 치석 침착이 있어서는 안 됩니다. 
2. 1회분 용기의 윗부분을 덮는 얇은 포일을 벗겨내면 
바니쉬와 도포용 솔이 보입니다. 도포용 솔로 바니쉬를 
휘젓습니다. 보관 중에 일부 바니쉬 성분들이 층으로 
분리될 수도 있으니 고르게 섞어 주십시오. 
3. 처치할 표면에 바니쉬 막을 매우 얇고 고르게 도포하
십시오. 
4. Enamel Pro Varnish는 타액 및/또는 물에 접촉하면
서 굳어집니다. 환자는 제품을 도포한 후 즉시 처치실을 
떠날 수 있습니다. 
5. 환자들에게 도포 후 2시간 동안은 딱딱한 음식이나 
뜨거운 음료를 먹지 말고 4시간 동안은 양치질이나 치
실 사용을 하지 않도록 교육하십시오. 
유의 사항: Enamel Pro Varnish는 물기 있는 치아도 여
러 시간 동안 보호막으로 보호할 수 있습니다. 그러나 
타액이 과도하게 있는 상태에서 바니쉬를 도포하는 것
은 피하는 게 좋습니다. 환자는 바니쉬 처치를 받은 후 
2시간 동안은 음식 섭취를 유동식으로 제한하도록 권
장됩니다. 접촉 시간이 길수록 보호력도 큽니다. 환자는 
도포 후 4시간 동안 처치된 치아를 양치질하지 말아야 
합니다. 알코올 음료나 알코올을 함유한 구강 세정액은 
바니쉬의 분해를 가속시킬 수 있으므로 바니쉬 도포 후 
적어도 4시간 동안 사용을 자제해야 합니다. 
금기사항: 궤양성 치은염, 구내염이 있거나, 콜로포니
(kolophonium) 수지, 송진 또는 유사 물질에 민감한 반
응이 알려짐. 직접 섭취를 삼가야 합니다. 전신 치료제
가 아닙니다. 
상호작용: Enamel Pro Varnish를 도포한 날에 플루오
르 젤 등의 다른 플루오르 제제를 사용해서는 안 됩니
다. 플루오르 정제를 규칙적으로 사용해온 경우에는 바

니쉬 치료 후 2-3일 동안 정제 복용을 중단해야 합니다. 
부작용: 일부 플루오르 바니쉬 제품에서, 특히 치면에 
넓게 도포한 후 매우 드물게 부종성 종창 사례가 보고
되었습니다. 극히 드물긴 하나, 천식 환자들에게 호흡 
곤란 증세가 나타난 사례가 있습니다. 넓게 도포한 경
우에 구역질 증세가 나타난 사례가 있습니다. 필요한 경
우에는, 꼼꼼히 양치질하면 바니쉬 막을 제거할 수 있
습니다. 
공급 형태: 플루오르화 나트륨이 5% 함유된 바니쉬가 
1회분 포장으로 공급되며, 향과 용기내 충진량(0.25mL 
또는 0.40mL)을 선택할 수 있습니다. 
주의: 미 연방법에 의해 본 장치는 전문 의료인이나 치
과 의사에 의해서만 또는 그 주문에 의해서만 판매될 
수 있습니다. 구강에만 사용하십시오. 
보관: 직사광선을 피하고 다음과 같은 일정 실온에서 
보관하십시오: 20~25˚C(68~77˚F) 
유효 기간이 지난 제품은 사용하지 마십시오. 

보증 및 책임의 제한
Premier Dental Products Company(“회사”)는 제품이 재
료와 제조상의 결함이 없음을 보증합니다. 회사는 다른 
보증을 하지 않습니다. 특히, 그리고 아무런 제한 없이, 회
사는 제품에 대한 상업성과 특정 목적에의 적합성과 관
련하여 묵시적이거나 다른 방법으로 어떠한 보증도 하
지 않습니다. 
환자에게 제품 사용을 고려하는 경우, 사용자는 동봉된 
사용 지침에 명시된 정보에 따라 제품이 해당 용도에 적
합한지 결정함에 있어서 전적으로 책임을 져야 합니다. 
보증 기간 내에 제품에 결함이 생긴 경우, 사용자에 대한 
유일한 구제책과 회사의 유일한 의무는 제품을 수리 또는 
교체하는 것입니다. 
법적으로 달리 요구하지 않는 한, 회사는 이 제품 또는 그 
사용으로 인해 손실이나 손해가 발생하는 경우 이와 같
은 손실이나 손해가 직접적, 간접적, 특별한, 부수적 또는 
결과적 손실이나 손해 여부와 상관없이, 그리고 주장하는 
손실이나 손해에 관한 이론과 상관없이(이러한 이론에는 
보증, 계약, 과실 및 무과실 책임이 포함되나 이에 한정되
지 않음) 이에 대해 책임을 지지 않습니다. 법적으로 달리 
요구하지 않는 한, 회사 이외의 어떠한 당사자도 동봉된 
사용 지침에 명시된 정보에서 벗어난 제품 관련 정보를 
일절 다른 당사자에게 제공하면 안 됩니다. 


